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1840 1d BLACK SG 1-3
1 (E71608) 1839 TREASURY COMPETITION ‘BEAUFORT HOUSE’ EMBOSSED ESSAY BY CHARLES WHITING 

(No.6) in red & Blue. Fresh fine four margins. Scarce in good quality. £975

2 (E67007) 1840 1d RAINBOW TRIAL (STATE 3) IN 'DRAB' on thick Bluish laid paper, bottom sheet marginal. (Spec.DP20b/
State 3) £1,950

3 (E71596) 1d Pl.1a ‘JA’ (Worn plate) ‘MAGENTA’ MX, brilliant complete strike on part marginal inscription copy. Stunning. 
Very scarce colour, exhibition quality. (Spec.AS2vd/e) With Mike Jackson Cert £2,950

4 (E71655) 1d Pl.1a 'SF' (SG 1 'INTENSE-BLACK') BRILLIANT USED, crisply struck red MX, four fine-huge margins. A scarce 
shade on this plate. (Spec.AS2) £575

5 (E71654) 1d Pl.1b 'NJ' BRILLIANT USED, 'orange/red' MX, four large-huge margins. A stunner. £495
6 (E71656) 1d Pl.1b 'GE' (SG 1 'INTENSE-BLACK') 'DARK-RED' MX, superb strike, four large-huge margins. Very pretty. (Spec.

AS4) £295

7 (E71657) 1d Pl.1b 'II' RE-ENTRY (SG 1 'INTENSE-BLACK') VFU, crisp neat red MX, fine four margins. Pretty. (Spec.AS4b0 £295
8 (E69524) 1d Pl.1b ‘CJ’ (SG 1wi ‘WMK.INV’, INTENSE-BLACK) VFU, crisp upright red MX, four fine-large margins. Fresh & 

very pretty. scarce combo. (Spec.AS4.L) With RPS Cert £1,475

9 (E71557) 1d Pl.2 (SG 1 ‘INTENSE-BLACK’) placed on L/H side (contrary to regs), superb ‘Orange/red’ MX tying fine four-
huge margins, internal ‘London’ usage, from ‘London Coffee House.Ju.10.1840’. Uncreased, fab quality. £575

10 (E71424) 1d Pl.5 ‘BK’ ‘RUBY’ (ABERDEEN) MX, superb strike with fantastic colour. Fine four margins, scarce this fine. (Spec.
AS24.ve) £475

11 (E63522) 1d Pl.8 'DL' ORIGINAL RE-ENTRY VFU, neat red MX clear of variety, four fine-huge margins. Scarce. (Spec.AS49a) £475
12 (E70798) 1d Pl.9 ‘QD’ SUPERB USED, crisp neat black MX, four fine-large margins. Very pretty. (Spec.AS57) (c. £625) £275
13 (E64710) 1d Pl.10 'NB' VARIETY, WITH 'RED' MX' VFU, lovely strike on fine four margin copy. Fresh, pretty & scarce. (Spec.

As66h) (c. £1,500) £725

14 (E70857) 1d Pl.11 'CH' IN BLACK SHADE, VFU four fine-huge margins, neat blcak MX clear of corner stars, in this scarcer 
shade. (Spec.AS73) With Mike Williams Cert (c. £5,000) £2,450

1840 TWO-PENCE BLUE Pl.1-2 SG 4-6
15 (E71521) 2d Pl.1'DH-DJ' STRIP OF THREE, SUPERB USED crisp neat light black MX’s. four fine mainly-huge margins. Very 

fresh & scarce in this quality. £2,450

16 (E63796) 2d Pl.1 'KG' DEEP 'ORANGE' MX, superb control strike, fine four margins & very fresh. £750
17 (E71434) 2d SG Pl.2 ‘DG’ VFU, four huge margins, crisp black MX. Scarce with such margins, lovely looker. £1,100

1841 PENNY RED SG 7-12
18 (E71536) 1d Pl.68 ‘BF’ MINT, four fine-large margins, fine four margins & lovely gum. With RPS Cert (c. £600) £295
19 (E70709) 1d From black Pl.8 ‘FJ’ BRILLIANT USED, on piece with MISSENT TO BELFAST’, fine four margins & stunning black 

MX. £195

20 (E71464) 1d FROM BLACK Pl.11 ‘BK’ VFU, crisp light upright black MX, four fine-huge margins. Pretty. (ex. Beresford-Wylie 
Gold Medal Coll) £95

21 (E70740) 1d Pl.28 ‘QH’ ’NO.6’ IN MX, superb complete strike tying four fine-large margin copy to small piece. £120
22 (E71520) 1d Pl.30 ‘KD-LE’ BLOCK OF FOUR VFU, neat black MX’s, four fine-large margins. Fresh & scarce in this quality. £725
23 (E71590) 1d Pl.33 ‘LI’ ’NO.2’ IN MX, brilliant upright strike, four good-large margins. A stunner. £135
24 (E71437) 1d Pl.33 ‘JH’ ‘SCOTTISH’ (EDIBURGH) MX, brilliant strike, four fine-gigantic margins. A stunner! £85
25 (E70827) 1d Pl.96 'BG' 'BLUE' NUMERAL '404' (Wickford, Essex). Superb strike in rich vivid colour, good four margins. Very 

pretty. £45

26 (E65975) 1d Pl.122 ‘ME’ (SG 10 ‘DEEP RED-BROWN’) VFU, crisply part London ‘74’ numeral, four fine-large margins. Lovely 
colour & pretty. £38

27 (E70877) 1d Pl.141 'KL' SUPERB USED, SHEET MARGINAL WITH LARGE PART 'CENTRE ORNAMENT' & DECKLED 
EDGE, crisp Irish diamond '8' of 'Armagh'. Exhibition quality. £595

1841 TWO-PENCE BLUE Pl.3-4 SG 13-15
28 (E71543) 2d Pl.3 ‘NC’ (SG 14) U/M, superb fresh four fine-huge margins, fantastic gum. Rare to get U/M. With BPA Cert (c. 

£5,000 as M/M) £2,450

29 (E70711) 2d Pl.3 ‘TF’ ’NO.2’ IN MX, superb upright central strike, fine four margins. Scarce this fine. £595
30 (E69621) 2d SG 13 (Pl.3 'NA' ‘PALE-BLUE’) FULL L/H SHEET MARGINAL WITH DECKLED EDGE & INSCRIPTION 

(Liverpool) numeral. Scarce & very pretty. Exhibition quality. £1,150
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31 (E70743) 2d Pl.4 ‘AK’ VARIETY, ON ‘THIN PAPER’ & ‘DEEP FULL-BLUE’ VFU, crisp London ‘19’ numeral, four fine-huge 
margins. Scarce & pretty. (Spec.ES15q) £145

32 (E62507) 2d Pl.4 'OK-OL' (SG 14wi, 'WMK.INV') PAIR, superb used neat '447' (Leeds) numeral. Four fine-gigantic margins. 
Fab quality. (Spec.ES14a) With RPS Cert £900

1854 PERFORATED STARS SG 16-42
33 (E61282) 1d SG 16b (ARCHER Pl.98 'MC') U/M, superb pristine fresh with fab gum & colour, well centred. (The finest quality 

mint single we've ever seen let alone U/M). With Brandon Cert £2,750

34 (E66856) 1d SG 17 (Pl.202 ‘AF’) IMPRIMATUR, top sheet marginal with inscription, fine four margins. Fresh & pretty. (Spec.
C1) (c. £1,300) £795

35 (E71534) 1d SG 17 (Pl.172 ‘BH’) ’WMK.INV’ MINT, very fine fresh L/M lovely gum. Rare mint. (Listed by SG but unpriced) 
(Spec.C1/1.d) With Mike Williams Cert £975

36 (E71458) 1d SG 17 (Pl.166 ‘QI’) ‘MIS-PERFED’, imperf on all four sides, VFU, ‘466’ (Liverpool) numeral. Scarce so extreme. £120
37 (E70617) 2d SG 20a (Pl.5 ‘FF’) VFU, light crisp ‘466’ (Liverpool) numeral & part CDS. fresh & fab colour. (c. £350) £175
38 (E69531) 1d SG 21wi (SCARCE Pl.198 ‘KI’) ‘WMK.INV’ VFU, crisp neat London ‘72’ numeral. Fresh & scarce, seldom seen. A 

very rare combination. (Spec.C2d) With Mike Williams Cert £275

39 (E70604) 1d SG 22 (Pl.19) ‘MIS-PERFED’ VFU, light ‘498’ (Manchester) numeral. Fresh & unusual. (Spec.C2) £95
40 (E70615) 1d SG 22wi (Pl.R5 ‘FF’) ‘WMK.INV’ VFU, neat London ‘16’ numeral. Fine colour & scarce. (Spec.C3d) (c. £400) £175
41 (E71593) 2d SG 23 (Pl.4 ‘MA-MB’) PAIR ‘LIVERPOOL.1855’ SPOON CANCELS (code ‘P3’) two superb strike tying to small 

piece. Very Pretty. (c. £450 as singles) £220

42 (E67344) 2d SG 23wi (Pl.4 'FE') 'WMK.INV' VFU, well centred, light '258' (Dover) numeral. Fresh, pretty & scarce. (c. £675) £295
43 (E71427) 1d SG 24 (Pl.3 ‘IL’) IMPRIMATUR, MARGINAL WITH INSCRIPTION super fresh four margins. Very pretty. £625
44 (E66942) 1d SG 24 (Pl.11 ‘IB’) U/M, PERFECTLY CENTRED, superb fresh. Scarce this fine. (Spec.C3/1) With RPS Cert £450
45 (E69386) 1d SG 24wi (Pl.7 'MJ') 'WMK.INV' VFU, crisp light '506' (Margate) numeral. Scarce. (Spec.C3d) £225
46 (E71435) 1d SG 29 (Pl.4 ‘CI’) ‘BLUE’ IRISH DIAMOND (‘125’ of Castlewellan), lovely strike & very pretty. £95
47 (E70612) 1d SG 29 (Pl.38 ‘MK’) CDS USED, ‘Greenock.1856’ crisp upright strike. Difficult. (Spec.C8) £45
48 (E70607) 1d SG 29 (Pl.45 ‘PH’) ‘LIVERPOOL REGISTERED’ SPOON CDS, super crisp strike. Difficult. (Spec.C8) £55
49 (E66243) 2d SG 34 (Pl.5 'FE') BRIDFORT' CDS, superb upright strike, fresh & scarce so fine CDS. £125
50 (E71470) 2d SG 35 (Pl.6 ‘NA-NC’) STRIP OF THREE VFU, crisp neat ‘237’ (Dartmouth) numerals. Fresh bright colour & very 

pretty. £145

51 (E70614) 1d SG 36 (Pl.44 ‘FH’) VFU, perfectly centred, crisp ‘Banbury.1858’ CDS. (Scarce to get CDS). (Spec.C11) £95
52 (E70795) 1d SG 36wi (Pl.44 ‘CB’) ’WMK.INV’ VFU, light part CDS & numeral. Fresh & fine colour. Very scarce. (Spec.C11.c) £475
53 (E68028) 2d SG 36a (Pl.6 ‘BL’) ‘INTENSE-SHADE’ VFU, PERFECTLY CENTRED extra crisp London ‘19’ numeral. Fab colour & 

very pretty. £175

54 (E70831) 1d SG 40 (Pl.43 'JA') DRAMATIC 'MIS-PERF' (imperf on all sides!) VFU, 'Bath.1861' duplex tying to small piece. Unusual 
& pretty. (Spec.C10) £95

55 (E70742) 1d SG 40wi (Pl.42 ‘TH’) ’WMK.INV’ SUPERB USED ‘London.1860’ CDS, scarce to get CDS. (Spec.C10i) £120
56 (E61447) 1d SG 40a (Pl.46 'GI') VARIETY, 'IMPERF' VFU, four huge margins, lovely neat upright '959' (Long Sutton or 

Clifton) numeral, rich colour. (Rarely seen with such gigantic margins). Rare. (Spec.C10/5.K) With RPS Cert £2,750

57 (E68025) 1d SG 41 (Pl.58 ‘NJ’) ‘DEEP ROSE-RED’ BRILLIANT USED ‘Paisley.1859’ CDS. Fab colour. £75
58 (E70616) 1d SG 42 (Pl.50) ‘Pale Rose-Red’ U/M, pristine fresh. (Spec.C12/2) £145

1858-79 1d PLATE NUMBER SG 43-44
59 (E69856) 1d SG 43, Pl.78 'DB' U/M, PERFECTLY CENTRED, pristine fresh of this scarce early plate. £125
60 (E68348) 1d SG 43, Pl.90 SUPERB USED, upright ‘London.1866’ CDS. £55
61 (E70608) 1d SG 43, Pl.95 U/M, well centred, fresh & fab colour. £50
62 (E69631) 1d SG 43, Pl.97 SUPERB USED, upright ‘Southampton.1865’ CDS. Stunner! £58
63 (E70724) 1d SG 43, Pl.121 SUPERB USED, PERFECTLY CENTRED, upright crisp ‘York.1872’ CDS. A stunner! £60
64 (E70707) 1d SG 43, Pl.135 BLOCK OF SIX VFU, Irish ‘62’ (Ballina.1870) cancels. Very pretty. £165
65 (E69620) 1d SG 43, Pl.156 BLOCK OF FOUR, BRILLIANT USED, each upright ‘Ravenglass.1873’ CDS. Exceptional. £250
66 (E61511) 1d SG 43, Pl.163 'PLATE NUMBER' BLOCK OF EIGHT U/M, corner marginal. Super fresh on this scarcer plate. £595
67 (E69553) 1d SG 43, Pl.176 ‘DEEP SHADE’ SUPERB USED, perfectly struck upright ‘Bognor.1878’ CDS. Very pretty. £55

68 (E69599) 1d SG 43, SG 212 BRILLIANT USED, crisp upright central ‘Biggleswade.1849’ CDS. £60
69 (E70866) 1d SG 43, Pl.214 U/M, well centred & pristine fresh of this scarcer plate. £75
70 (E70721) 1d SG 43, Pl.221 VFU, upright ‘Bristol.1879’ CDS. fine colour of this scarcer plate. £65

1858 2d PLATE NUMBERS SG 45-47
71 (E70609) 2d SG 45 Pl.8 MINT, PERFECTLY CENTRED, fine fresh L/M, lovely gum of this scarce plate. (c. £1,850) £625
72 (E70618) 2d SG 45, Pl.9 SUPERB USED, ‘Sterling’ CDS. Fab colour. £20
73 (E59942) 2d SG 45wi, Pl.9 'WMK.INV' VFU, 'Liverpool.1863' CDS (Scarce to get CDS). (c. £250) £120
74 (E70613) 2d SG 45, Pl.12 ‘DEEP SHADE’ SUPERB USED, upright ‘London.1869’ CDS. Stunner of this scarce plate. £95
75 (E71428) 2d SG 47, Pl.13 RED ‘PD’ (Paid Destination) brilliant strike (no other cancel), exhibition quality. £375

1870 HALF PENNY PLATE NUMBERS SG 48-49
76 (E70602) ½d SG 48, Pl.5 VARIETY, ‘IMPERF’ AT R/H SIDE (BETWEEN STAMP & MARGIN) MINT, superb L/M marginal with 

inscription. Very pretty. (Spec.G4g) (c. £180) £95

77 (E70708) ½d SG 48, Pl.6 BLOCK OF FOUR U/M, CORNER MARGINAL WITH PLATE NUMBER & VARIETY ‘IMPERF 
R/H MARGIN’. Scarce & very pretty. (Spec.G4g) £795

78 (E71459) ½d SG 48, Pl.19 U/M, WELL CENTRED, lovely colour of this scarcer plate. £195

1870 1½d  PLATE NUMBERS SG 51-53a
79 (E61384) 1860 1½d SG 53a 'ROSY MAUVE' MINT, PERFECTLY CENTRED very fine extra fresh M/M with fantastic vibrant 

colour of this rare unissued stamp. Seldom seen this superb. With RPS Cert £3,750

1847-54 EMBOSSED ISSUES SG 54-61
80 (E68090) 6d SG 59 VFU, top marginal, light ‘London’ numeral, cut square, two large margins. Pretty. (c. £1,000) £165
81 (E68290) 10d SG 57 VFU, super crisp light London ‘38’ numeral, cut square 3½ large margins (just barely touched L/H side). 

Fresh & pretty. (c. £1,500) £395

82 (E69394) 1/- SG 55 VFU, four fine-huge margins, crisp neat '466' (Liverpool) numeral. Fresh & pretty. £675

1855-57 SURFACE PRINTED ISSUES SG 62-73
83 (E70800) 4d SG 66a ‘Rose’ PAIR SUPERB USED ‘Glasgow.1859’ CDS & Scots ‘159’ (Glasgow) numeral tying to small piece. 

(Showing how hard it is to get a CDS single!) £195

84 (E71438) 6d SG 69 ‘DEEP LILAC’ MINT, brilliant extra fresh L/M (almost U/M). lovely colour & scarce in this quality. (c. 
£1,800) £725

85 (E71460) 1/- SG 72 VFU, super extra crisp Irish diamond (‘187’ of Dundalk). Fresh & pretty. (c. £350) £145

1862-64 SMALL CORNER LETTERS SG 75-91
86 (E70738) 3d SG 76wi ’WMK.INV’ VFU, ‘Hartlepool.1864’ CDS & part numeral. (Rare to get CDS). (Spec.J26/2.d) (c. £1,200+) £595
87 (E71462) 4d SG 79 ‘Bright-Red’ VFU PERFECTLY CENTRED, neat ‘575’ (Norwich) numeral. Fresh & lovely colour. (c. £170) £55
88 (E71423) 4d SG 81 (Bright-Red, hairlines) BRILLIANT USED, upright ‘Hartlepool.1864’. Fresh & a stunner! £275
89 (E70737) 6d SG 83 ‘DEEP LILAC’ SUPERB USED,, upright ‘Glasgow.1863’ fab colour, scarce so fine CDS. £295
90 (E62319) 9d SG 87 'Straw' VFU, crisply struck '545' (Newcastle-On-Tyne) numeral, fresh & pretty. (c. £475) £175
91 (E65915) 1/- SG 89 'DEEP-GREEN' VFU, crisp Scots '159' (Glasgow) numeral. Fresh & fab colour of this scarce shade. (c. £500) £175
92 (E61379) 1861 DE LA RUE 'EXPERIMENTAL' ESSAYS (with HEAD OF KING OF  PORTUGAL) 3d imperf in 'Orange'. Scarce. £110

1865-67 SG 92-101
93 (E71580) 4d SG 94, Pl.11 U/M, SHEET MARGINAL WITH INSCRIPTION, pristine fresh. Scarce in this quality. £525
94 (E71531) 4d SG 94, Pl.12 PAIR VFU, SHEET MARGINAL WITH INSCRIPTION, ‘Somerset House.1872’ CDS. Fresh & pretty. 

Unusual. £120

95 (E69398) 6d SG 97, Pl.5 'AE' IMPRIMATUR, top sheet marginal, fine four margins. Superb fresh, lovely quality. (c. £3,800) £975
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68 (E69599) 1d SG 43, SG 212 BRILLIANT USED, crisp upright central ‘Biggleswade.1849’ CDS. £60
69 (E70866) 1d SG 43, Pl.214 U/M, well centred & pristine fresh of this scarcer plate. £75
70 (E70721) 1d SG 43, Pl.221 VFU, upright ‘Bristol.1879’ CDS. fine colour of this scarcer plate. £65

1858 2d PLATE NUMBERS SG 45-47
71 (E70609) 2d SG 45 Pl.8 MINT, PERFECTLY CENTRED, fine fresh L/M, lovely gum of this scarce plate. (c. £1,850) £625
72 (E70618) 2d SG 45, Pl.9 SUPERB USED, ‘Sterling’ CDS. Fab colour. £20
73 (E59942) 2d SG 45wi, Pl.9 'WMK.INV' VFU, 'Liverpool.1863' CDS (Scarce to get CDS). (c. £250) £120
74 (E70613) 2d SG 45, Pl.12 ‘DEEP SHADE’ SUPERB USED, upright ‘London.1869’ CDS. Stunner of this scarce plate. £95
75 (E71428) 2d SG 47, Pl.13 RED ‘PD’ (Paid Destination) brilliant strike (no other cancel), exhibition quality. £375

1870 HALF PENNY PLATE NUMBERS SG 48-49
76 (E70602) ½d SG 48, Pl.5 VARIETY, ‘IMPERF’ AT R/H SIDE (BETWEEN STAMP & MARGIN) MINT, superb L/M marginal with 

inscription. Very pretty. (Spec.G4g) (c. £180) £95

77 (E70708) ½d SG 48, Pl.6 BLOCK OF FOUR U/M, CORNER MARGINAL WITH PLATE NUMBER & VARIETY ‘IMPERF 
R/H MARGIN’. Scarce & very pretty. (Spec.G4g) £795

78 (E71459) ½d SG 48, Pl.19 U/M, WELL CENTRED, lovely colour of this scarcer plate. £195

1870 1½d  PLATE NUMBERS SG 51-53a
79 (E61384) 1860 1½d SG 53a 'ROSY MAUVE' MINT, PERFECTLY CENTRED very fine extra fresh M/M with fantastic vibrant 

colour of this rare unissued stamp. Seldom seen this superb. With RPS Cert £3,750

1847-54 EMBOSSED ISSUES SG 54-61
80 (E68090) 6d SG 59 VFU, top marginal, light ‘London’ numeral, cut square, two large margins. Pretty. (c. £1,000) £165
81 (E68290) 10d SG 57 VFU, super crisp light London ‘38’ numeral, cut square 3½ large margins (just barely touched L/H side). 

Fresh & pretty. (c. £1,500) £395

82 (E69394) 1/- SG 55 VFU, four fine-huge margins, crisp neat '466' (Liverpool) numeral. Fresh & pretty. £675

1855-57 SURFACE PRINTED ISSUES SG 62-73
83 (E70800) 4d SG 66a ‘Rose’ PAIR SUPERB USED ‘Glasgow.1859’ CDS & Scots ‘159’ (Glasgow) numeral tying to small piece. 

(Showing how hard it is to get a CDS single!) £195

84 (E71438) 6d SG 69 ‘DEEP LILAC’ MINT, brilliant extra fresh L/M (almost U/M). lovely colour & scarce in this quality. (c. 
£1,800) £725

85 (E71460) 1/- SG 72 VFU, super extra crisp Irish diamond (‘187’ of Dundalk). Fresh & pretty. (c. £350) £145

1862-64 SMALL CORNER LETTERS SG 75-91
86 (E70738) 3d SG 76wi ’WMK.INV’ VFU, ‘Hartlepool.1864’ CDS & part numeral. (Rare to get CDS). (Spec.J26/2.d) (c. £1,200+) £595
87 (E71462) 4d SG 79 ‘Bright-Red’ VFU PERFECTLY CENTRED, neat ‘575’ (Norwich) numeral. Fresh & lovely colour. (c. £170) £55
88 (E71423) 4d SG 81 (Bright-Red, hairlines) BRILLIANT USED, upright ‘Hartlepool.1864’. Fresh & a stunner! £275
89 (E70737) 6d SG 83 ‘DEEP LILAC’ SUPERB USED,, upright ‘Glasgow.1863’ fab colour, scarce so fine CDS. £295
90 (E62319) 9d SG 87 'Straw' VFU, crisply struck '545' (Newcastle-On-Tyne) numeral, fresh & pretty. (c. £475) £175
91 (E65915) 1/- SG 89 'DEEP-GREEN' VFU, crisp Scots '159' (Glasgow) numeral. Fresh & fab colour of this scarce shade. (c. £500) £175
92 (E61379) 1861 DE LA RUE 'EXPERIMENTAL' ESSAYS (with HEAD OF KING OF  PORTUGAL) 3d imperf in 'Orange'. Scarce. £110

1865-67 SG 92-101
93 (E71580) 4d SG 94, Pl.11 U/M, SHEET MARGINAL WITH INSCRIPTION, pristine fresh. Scarce in this quality. £525
94 (E71531) 4d SG 94, Pl.12 PAIR VFU, SHEET MARGINAL WITH INSCRIPTION, ‘Somerset House.1872’ CDS. Fresh & pretty. 

Unusual. £120

95 (E69398) 6d SG 97, Pl.5 'AE' IMPRIMATUR, top sheet marginal, fine four margins. Superb fresh, lovely quality. (c. £3,800) £975
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96 (E63372) 9d SG 98 (wmk.emblems) VFU, light neat '498' (Manchester) numeral, fresh & difficult. (c. £600) £275

1867 SG 102-121
97 (E31913) 3d SG 103, Pl.8 BLOCK OF FOUR, SUPERB USED, each 'Sutton.Ely.1872' cds. Lovely quality £275
98 (E71432) 6d SG 107, Pl.6 ‘BRIGHT-VIOLET’ ‘C’ (CONSTANTINOPLE) fine strike & lovely colour. Difficult plate. (c. £225) £65
99 (E68153) 6d SG 109 Pl.8 MINT, well centred, very fine fresh L/M, lovely colour & gum of this difficult plate. With BPA Cert £450

100 (E70801) 6d SG 109, Pl.9 ‘DEEP SHADE’, SUPERB USED upright ‘Bradford.1870’ CDS. Fab colour, a stunner. £95
101 (E68365) 9d SG 110 BRILLIANT USED, perfectly struck upright neat ‘Maidenhead.1873’ CDS. Fresh & very pretty. £275
102 (E69671) 10d SG 113 ‘PALE RED-BROWN’ VFU, PERFECTLY CENTRED, upright central CDS of ‘Greenock.1874’. Difficult. £295
103 (E71586) 10d SG 114 ‘DEEP RED-BROWN’ MINT, well centred, superb extra fresh L/M. Lovely colour. Scarce shade to get 

in fine quality. With BPA Cert (c. £5,000) £2,450

104 (E65981) 1/- SG 115, Pl.5 VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP GREEN’ VFU, perfectly centred part ‘Oxford.1871’ CDS. Pretty. £95
105 (E71461) 2/- SG 118 ‘DULL-BLUE’ SUPERB USED, PERFECTLY CENTRED, ‘Belfast.1872’ CDS. A stunner. £195
106 (E71422) 2/- SG 118 ‘C38’ (CALLAO) very fine crisp upright strike, well centred & fresh. £120
107 (E70735) 2/- SG 120wi (PALE-BLUE) ‘WMK.INV’ SUPERB USED ‘Dollar.1872’ CDS. (Very scarce to get CDS). £595

1867 HIGH VALUES SG 126-137
108 (E62459) 10/- GREEN SG 128 SUPERB USED, centrally struck 'Argyll St. Glasgow.1882' CDS, fresh & well centred with 

lovely colour. £2,200

109 (E61456) £1 SG 129 IMPERF COLOUR TRIAL IN 'PURPLE', OVPT. 'SPECIMEN' TYPE 9, superb fresh L/M, four huge 
margins. Fab colour. (c. £2,700) £1,250

110 (E63778) £1 BROWN SG 129 VFU, well centred, crisp upright light 'Glasgow.1881' CDS, fresh & fine colour. Lovely looker. £2,975
111 (E61550) 5/- SG 130, Pl.4 (ON 'BLUED PAPER') SUPERB USED, CRISP 'George St.Edinburgh.1884' CDS, fresh & lovely 

'bluing'. (c. £4,000) £2,200

112 (E71578) £5 ORANGE SG 133s (ON BLUED PAPER) OVPT. ‘SPECIMEN’ TYPE 9, brilliant fresh L/M (virtually U/M!) Fab 
quality. With BPA Cert £2,450

1873-80 SG 138-156
113 (E71642) 2½d SG 141se, Pl.16 OVPT. 'SPECIMEN' TYPE 9, CORNER BLOCK OF SIX U/M WITH PLATE NUMBER.

 Fresh & scarce with plate number. £975

114 (E70736) 3d SG 143, Pl.11 SUPERB USED, PERFECTLY CENTRED, ‘Blackpool.1873’ CDS. Difficult. £145
115 (E60802) 3d SG 143, Pl.16 U/M, well centred, pristine fresh & lovely colour. Difficult. With RPS Cert £450
116 (E69569) 3d SG 144, Pl.17 ‘Pale Rose’ SUPERB USED, ‘Pelsale.1875’ upright CDS. Difficult. £125
117 (E69587) 6d SG 147, Pl.13 U/M, PERFECTLY CENTRED, bottom marginal with inscription. Pristine extra fresh, fab quality. £475
118 (E64804) 1/- SG 150, Pl.11 SUPERB USED, PERFECTLY CENTRED 'St.Thomas.Paid.1875' CDS. Very fresh & pretty. £195
119 (E69408) 1/- SG 150, Pl.13 BRILLIANT USED, perfectly struck upright 'Stockport.1879' CDS. Stunner! £295
120 (E67905) 4d SG 152 IMPERF COLOUR TRIAL IN ‘LIGHT-SAGE’ U/M, CORNER MARGINAL fresh & pretty. £195
121 (E68042) 4d BROWN SG 154 (wmk.garter) MINT, PERFECTLY CENTRED, superb fresh L/M (almost U/M). Scarce this 

fine. (c. £2,800) £975

1880-83 SG 157-163
122 (E67989) 2½d SG 157, Pl.22 MINT, superb L/M, perfectly centred. (c. £450) £195
123 (E71452) 6d SG 161, Pl.17 SUPERB USED, ‘CONTINENTAL NIGHT MAIL.1881’ fresh & pretty. £95

1880 INDIGO SET SG 164-169
124 (E71633) 1879 TENDER ESSAY 1d DIE PROOF BY DE LA RUE WITH HEAD TYPE 'C' (CONSTANTINOPLE) 

(IMPERIAL CROWN) & FROM '6'. Fresh & scarce. (c. £2,000) £950

125 (E68457) 1879 TENDER ESSAYS BY DE LA RUE, ‘DUMMY STAMP’ IMPERF ON PURPLE U/M, side marginal. Difficult. £120
126 (E68363) ½d SG 164 SUPERB USED, ‘1884’ CDS, perfectly centred & pretty. £20
127 (E62391) 5d SG 169 'IMPRIMATUR', fine fresh M/M good four margins. Scarce of this key value. £875

128 (E63768) 5d SG 169 'DEEP-SHADE' VFU, well centred, neat 'Eccleshall.1883' CDS. Pretty. (c. £175) £85

1881 1d LILAC SG 170-174
129 (E70579) 1d SG 172 Control ‘D’(P), superb fresh L/M (almost U/M). Difficult. £50
130 (E69410) 1d SG 172 'CONTROL 'F' CORNER PAIR L/M, from scarcer first setting. £75
131 (E69411) 1d SG 172 CONTROL 'W'(I), corner pair U/M with EXTREME DAMAGE TO MARGINAL RULE. Unusual & pretty. £65
132 (E54458) 1d SG 172wi 'WMK.INV' CONTROL 'N' (P), superb fresh L/M (almost U/M). Very scarce with control. £350
133 (E66919) 1d SG 172a,s (16 dots) ‘BLUISH-LILAC’ OVPT. ‘SPECIMEN’ TYPE 9, side marginal U/M (first setting, no marginal 

rule). (Spec.K7/2.t) With Hendon Cert £135

134 (E51391) 1d SG 172a 'BLUISH-LILAC' (16 dots) SUPERB USED, 'Tiverton.1882' CDS, fab colour of this scarce shade. A stunner! 
(Spec.K8/2) With Hendon Cert £140

1883-84 HIGH VALUES SG 175-186
135 (E64867) 2/6d SG 175s ON 'BLUED PAPER' OVPT. 'SPECIMEN' TYPE 9, very fine fresh L/M with excellent 'bluing'. Difficult this 

fine. (c. £625) £375

136 (E71550) 10/- SG 177a,s ‘COBALT’ ON ‘BLUED PAPER’ OVPT. ‘SPECIMEN’ TYPE 9, super extra fresh L/M, lovely 
colour & bluing of this scarce stamp. With Wenvoe Cert (c. £5,500) £2,750

137 (E69413) 10/- SG 183 MINT, well centred, superb extra fresh L/M. Strong colour. Lovely quality. (c. £2,250) £975
138 (E59634) 10/- SG 183 SUPERB USED, crisply struck central 'Kingston-on-Thames.1888' CDS, very fresh & pretty. £350
139 (E61227) £1 BROWN SG 186 (WMK.ORBS) SUPERB USED, crisp central 'London.1889' CDS on well centred fresh copy 

with lovely rich colour. (Scarce this fine CDS). £3,450

1883 LILAC & GREEN SG 187-196
140 (E71594) 1/- SG 196 U/M, super fresh & lovely colour. Very difficult. £950

1887 JUBILEES SG 197-214
141 (E69527) ½d SG 197 VARIETY, ‘BROWN-ORANGE’ U/M, pristine fresh. fab colour of this scarcer shade variety. (Listed by 

Hendon) (Spec.K27.var) With Hendon Cert £295

142 (E70668) ½d SG 197 SPECTACULAR DAMAGE TO ‘MARGINAL RULE’ CONTROL ‘O’(I), block of six U/M. Pristine fresh & 
stunning. £95

143 (E69614) ½d SG 197 Control ‘P’(I) corner block of six (five U/M). Pristine fresh & lovely quality. £38
144 (E71526) 1½d SG 198 REPLY PAID ESSAY IN ‘BLUE’ ‘wmk.crown’ with ‘grilled’ value tablet area. U/M, sheet marginal. Superb 

fresh & scarce. Lovely quality. £325

145 (E64785) 1½d SG 198wi 'WMK.INV' VFU, 'Cheltenham.1900' CDS. (Scarce to get CDS). £420
146 (E65946) 2½d SG 201(3) 'DEEP PURPLE' U/M, sheet marginal pristine fresh & difficult shade. £55
147 (E56864) 4d SG 205wi 'WMK.INV' U/M, pristine fresh, lovely quality of this scarce wmk.variety. £1,250
148 (E65990) 4d SG 205a VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP CHOCOLATE BROWN’ U/M, bottom marginal. Stunning colour. (Listed by 

Hendon) (Spec.K38/3.var) With Hendon Cert £250

149 (E71436) 9d SG 209(2) ‘BRIGHT-BLUE’, SUPERB USED, crisp ‘Totnes.1896’ CDS, fab colour. (Spec.K38/2) £60
150 (E71429) 10d SG 210 VARIETY, ‘DAMAGED LEFT TABLET’ (R.4/1) U/M, pristine fresh & fab colour. Scarce. (Spec.K39.c) £240
151 (E67930) 1/- SG 211 VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP GREY-GREEN’ U/M, BOTTOM MARGINAL (Setting 1b, no marginal rule) 

(Not in Hendon’s current listing) (Spec.K40/2.var) With Hendon Cert £575

1882-1902 QUEEN VICTORIA OFFICIALS SG 01-082
152 (E71607) I.R. ½d SG 02s (Pale-Green) OVPT. ‘SPECIMEN’ TYPE 9, U/M bottom marginal. Fresh & attractive. £245
153 (E59956) I.R. 1d SG 03 INTERPANNEAU 'GUTTER' BLOCK OF FOUR (all U/M), side marginal. Fresh & scarce in this format. £220
154 (E46154) I.R. 1d SG 03 VARIETY, ON 'RIBBED' PAPER (VERTICALLY), control 'X'(I), corner pair U/M and in 'DEEP PURPLE'

 shade. Scarce. With Hendon Cert £400

155 (E69763) I.R. 6d SG 04s OVPT. ‘SPECIMEN’ TYPE 15, very fine fresh L/M of this scarcer ovpt type. (Spec.L5s) £220
156 (E61588) I.R. 5/- SG 09as (white paper) VARIETY, RAISED STOP AFTER 'R' OVPT. 'SPECIMEN' TYPE 11, brilliant 

fresh L/M (almost U/M!) very scarce. (Spec.L7/2a,t) With Cert £1,750

157 (E59930) I.R. OFFICIAL 10/- SG 010b VARIETY, OVPT IN 'BLUE-BLACK' VFU, crisply struck 'Glasgow.1893' oval steel 
registered cancel. (this scarce variety is seldom seen this fine). (Spec.L8/4.b) With Cert £3,200
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128 (E63768) 5d SG 169 'DEEP-SHADE' VFU, well centred, neat 'Eccleshall.1883' CDS. Pretty. (c. £175) £85

1881 1d LILAC SG 170-174
129 (E70579) 1d SG 172 Control ‘D’(P), superb fresh L/M (almost U/M). Difficult. £50
130 (E69410) 1d SG 172 'CONTROL 'F' CORNER PAIR L/M, from scarcer first setting. £75
131 (E69411) 1d SG 172 CONTROL 'W'(I), corner pair U/M with EXTREME DAMAGE TO MARGINAL RULE. Unusual & pretty. £65
132 (E54458) 1d SG 172wi 'WMK.INV' CONTROL 'N' (P), superb fresh L/M (almost U/M). Very scarce with control. £350
133 (E66919) 1d SG 172a,s (16 dots) ‘BLUISH-LILAC’ OVPT. ‘SPECIMEN’ TYPE 9, side marginal U/M (first setting, no marginal 

rule). (Spec.K7/2.t) With Hendon Cert £135

134 (E51391) 1d SG 172a 'BLUISH-LILAC' (16 dots) SUPERB USED, 'Tiverton.1882' CDS, fab colour of this scarce shade. A stunner! 
(Spec.K8/2) With Hendon Cert £140

1883-84 HIGH VALUES SG 175-186
135 (E64867) 2/6d SG 175s ON 'BLUED PAPER' OVPT. 'SPECIMEN' TYPE 9, very fine fresh L/M with excellent 'bluing'. Difficult this 

fine. (c. £625) £375

136 (E71550) 10/- SG 177a,s ‘COBALT’ ON ‘BLUED PAPER’ OVPT. ‘SPECIMEN’ TYPE 9, super extra fresh L/M, lovely 
colour & bluing of this scarce stamp. With Wenvoe Cert (c. £5,500) £2,750

137 (E69413) 10/- SG 183 MINT, well centred, superb extra fresh L/M. Strong colour. Lovely quality. (c. £2,250) £975
138 (E59634) 10/- SG 183 SUPERB USED, crisply struck central 'Kingston-on-Thames.1888' CDS, very fresh & pretty. £350
139 (E61227) £1 BROWN SG 186 (WMK.ORBS) SUPERB USED, crisp central 'London.1889' CDS on well centred fresh copy 

with lovely rich colour. (Scarce this fine CDS). £3,450

1883 LILAC & GREEN SG 187-196
140 (E71594) 1/- SG 196 U/M, super fresh & lovely colour. Very difficult. £950

1887 JUBILEES SG 197-214
141 (E69527) ½d SG 197 VARIETY, ‘BROWN-ORANGE’ U/M, pristine fresh. fab colour of this scarcer shade variety. (Listed by 

Hendon) (Spec.K27.var) With Hendon Cert £295

142 (E70668) ½d SG 197 SPECTACULAR DAMAGE TO ‘MARGINAL RULE’ CONTROL ‘O’(I), block of six U/M. Pristine fresh & 
stunning. £95

143 (E69614) ½d SG 197 Control ‘P’(I) corner block of six (five U/M). Pristine fresh & lovely quality. £38
144 (E71526) 1½d SG 198 REPLY PAID ESSAY IN ‘BLUE’ ‘wmk.crown’ with ‘grilled’ value tablet area. U/M, sheet marginal. Superb 

fresh & scarce. Lovely quality. £325

145 (E64785) 1½d SG 198wi 'WMK.INV' VFU, 'Cheltenham.1900' CDS. (Scarce to get CDS). £420
146 (E65946) 2½d SG 201(3) 'DEEP PURPLE' U/M, sheet marginal pristine fresh & difficult shade. £55
147 (E56864) 4d SG 205wi 'WMK.INV' U/M, pristine fresh, lovely quality of this scarce wmk.variety. £1,250
148 (E65990) 4d SG 205a VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP CHOCOLATE BROWN’ U/M, bottom marginal. Stunning colour. (Listed by 

Hendon) (Spec.K38/3.var) With Hendon Cert £250

149 (E71436) 9d SG 209(2) ‘BRIGHT-BLUE’, SUPERB USED, crisp ‘Totnes.1896’ CDS, fab colour. (Spec.K38/2) £60
150 (E71429) 10d SG 210 VARIETY, ‘DAMAGED LEFT TABLET’ (R.4/1) U/M, pristine fresh & fab colour. Scarce. (Spec.K39.c) £240
151 (E67930) 1/- SG 211 VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP GREY-GREEN’ U/M, BOTTOM MARGINAL (Setting 1b, no marginal rule) 

(Not in Hendon’s current listing) (Spec.K40/2.var) With Hendon Cert £575

1882-1902 QUEEN VICTORIA OFFICIALS SG 01-082
152 (E71607) I.R. ½d SG 02s (Pale-Green) OVPT. ‘SPECIMEN’ TYPE 9, U/M bottom marginal. Fresh & attractive. £245
153 (E59956) I.R. 1d SG 03 INTERPANNEAU 'GUTTER' BLOCK OF FOUR (all U/M), side marginal. Fresh & scarce in this format. £220
154 (E46154) I.R. 1d SG 03 VARIETY, ON 'RIBBED' PAPER (VERTICALLY), control 'X'(I), corner pair U/M and in 'DEEP PURPLE'

 shade. Scarce. With Hendon Cert £400

155 (E69763) I.R. 6d SG 04s OVPT. ‘SPECIMEN’ TYPE 15, very fine fresh L/M of this scarcer ovpt type. (Spec.L5s) £220
156 (E61588) I.R. 5/- SG 09as (white paper) VARIETY, RAISED STOP AFTER 'R' OVPT. 'SPECIMEN' TYPE 11, brilliant 

fresh L/M (almost U/M!) very scarce. (Spec.L7/2a,t) With Cert £1,750

157 (E59930) I.R. OFFICIAL 10/- SG 010b VARIETY, OVPT IN 'BLUE-BLACK' VFU, crisply struck 'Glasgow.1893' oval steel 
registered cancel. (this scarce variety is seldom seen this fine). (Spec.L8/4.b) With Cert £3,200
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158 (E69751) I.R. ½d SG 013 CONTROL ‘R’(I), superb fresh L/M, lovely quality. £195
159 (E64943) I.R. 2½d SG 014 'DEEP SHADE' MINT, superb fresh L/M, fab colour. £110
160 (E71658) I.R. £1 GREEN SG 016s OVPT. 'SPECIMEN' TYPE 15, superb fresh L/M with fantastic strong rich colour. Fab 

quality. With Wenvoe Cert £1,350

161 (E62270) I.R. £1 GREEN SG 016 SUPERB USED, two perfectly struck upright 'Dundee.1894' CDS. Fresh & fab looker. 
Scarce to get CDS, 90% come oval reg cancels). With Cert £1,950

162 (E64665) Govt Parcels 9d SG 063 SUPERB USED, 'Hammersmith Broadway.1887' CDS tying to small piece, excellent colour. 
Scarce this fine. £750

163 (E69761) Govt Parcels 1/- SG 064, Pl.13 MINT, superb L/M (almost U/M). Fine colour, scarce this fine. With RPS Cert £975
164 (E71604) Govt Parcels 4½d SG 071 VFU, crisp ‘1895’ CDS, fab colour. £145

1902 KING EDWARD VII DE LA RUE SG 215-266
165 (E61180) 1902 TRANSVAAL ESSAY (TYPE 2) 1d in 'red' on card (perf 14). Superb fresh & rare. (c. £8,500) £2,450
166 (E68137) ½d SG 218 VARIETY, 'DEEP YELLOWISH-GREEN' U/M, pristine fresh, marginal. (Listed by Hendon) (Spec.M2.var) 

With Hendon Cert £60

167 (E68222) ½d SG 215 VARIETY, ‘PALE BLUE-GREEN’ U/M, top marginal. (Listed by Hendon) (Spec.M1.var) With Hendon Cert 
(ex. Crossman Coll) £85

168 (E59753) 1d SG 219 COLOUR TRIAL IN 'BLACK ON RED', (wmk.crown, perf 14), superb fresh L/M. Scarce. (c. £1,750) £850
169 (E67887) 1d SG 219 VARIETY, ‘INTENSE-CARMINE’ VFU, part ‘1903’ CDS. Stunning colour of this scarce shade. (Listed by 

Hendon). (Spec.M5.var) With Hendon Cert £95

170 (E70839) 1d SG 219 VARIETY, 'NO TOP TO CROWN' (R.20/11) control 'D4' U/M, fresh & scarce. (Very Deep Scarlet) (Ex. 
Crossman Coll) (Spec.M5.p) With Hendon Cert £125

171 (E68493) 1d SG 219 Control ‘H8’ (perf type H1A) co extensive rule (top fold). Block of four U/M. (Ex. Crossman Coll) £40
172 (E68490) 1½d SG 222 ‘SLATE-PURPLE’ U/M, corner marginal. Pristine fresh. (Spec.M9/2) (Ex. Crossman Coll) £60
173 (E70662) 1½d SG 224 VARIETY, VALUE TABLET BROKEN AT TOP (R.19/1) ‘DEEP SLATE PURPLE & BLUISH GREEN’ 

CORNER BLOCK OF SIX U/M. Stunning & scarce. (Spec.M9/3.var) With Hendon Cert (ex. Crossman Coll) £350

174 (E70713) 1½d SG 224(3) ‘DEEP SLATE PURPLE’(C) SUPERB USED, ‘Plymouth.1910’. (Spec.M9/2) £35
175 (E68499) 2d SG 227 CORNER BLOCK OF SIX (ALL U/M) VARIETY, LEFT FRAME ‘THICKENED’ (R.12/1) (Pl. H4/D4). Fab 

quality & scarce. (Spec.M12/1.var) With Hendon Cert (c. £875) (Ex. Crossman Coll) £375

176 (E70703) 2d SG 227 ‘Pale Grey-Green’(C) U/M, pristine fresh. (Spec.M12/1) With RPS Cert £45
177 (E70632) 2d SG 229 VARIETY, ‘DULL BLUE-GREEN & INTENSE-CARMINE’(C) VFU, ‘Threadneedle St.1909’ oval CDS. (Not in 

Hendon’s current listing) (Spec.M12.var) With Hendon Cert £135

178 (E71514) 2½d SG 230 VARIETY, ‘VERY PALE ULTRAMARINE’ (Not in Hendon’s current listing) SUPERB USED, ‘East 
Cheap.1909’ CDS. Fresh & scarce. (Spec.M16/3.var) £45

179 (E68484) 2½d SG 230(2) ‘DEEP ULTRAMARINE’ U/M, bottom marginal. (Spec.M16/2) (Ex. Crossman Coll) £35
180 (E69474) 3d SG 232a VARIETY, ‘OCP’ (‘DEEP PURPLE’ NEW SHADE) MINT, superb L/M corner marginal. Fresh & scarce. (Ex. 

Crossman Coll) (Spec.M20.var) With Hendon Cert £195

181 (E68157) 3d SG 232b VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP PURPLE’ U/M, superb fresh. (Listed by Hendon) (Spec.M19.var) With Hendon 
Cert £145

182 (E70582) 4d SG 235 ‘Grey-Brown’ BLOCK OF FOUR CORNER MARGINAL MINT (three U/M) pristine fresh & scarce multiple 
in this quality. (Spec.M23/1) (c. £625) £295

183 (E65875) 4d SG 236 VARIETY, 'DARK GREEN & CHOCOLATE BROWN' MINT, very fine fresh M/M, stunning colour (Listed by 
Hendon) (Spec.M23.var) With Hendon Cert £220

184 (E63485) 4d SG 239 BROWN-ORANGE' U/M, corner marginal. Pristine fresh. (Spec.M25/1) With Hendon Cert £195
185 (E70589) 9d SG 251a ‘SLATE PURPLE’(C) U/M, corner marginal. Superb fresh & very pretty. (Spec.M40/3) £120
186 (E70653) 9d SG 251a VARIETY, ‘DEEP SLATE PURPLE’(C) BLOCK OF FOUR U/M, CORNER MARGINAL brilliant fresh 

of this scarcer shade variety. (Listed by Hendon) (Spec.M40/3.var) With Hendon Cert (ex. Crossman Coll) £975

187 (E65948) 10d SG 254(2) 'SLATE-PURPLE' SUPERB USED 'Saltburn-By-The-Sea' CDS. Fine colour & pretty. (Spec.M42/2) £50
188 (E68405) 10d SG 255 VARIETY, ‘DEEP SLATE PURPLE & DEEP BRIGHT CARMINE’(C) U/M, corner marginal. (Not in 

Hendon’s current listing). Scarce. (Spec.M43.var) With Hendon Cert (Ex. Crossman Coll) £495

189 (E55306) 10d SG 255(4) 'SLATE PURPLE & DEEP (GLOSSY) CARMINE' SUPERB USED 'Market Drayton' CDS, stunning 
colour of this rare shade (the finest used example we've seen in our 40 years!) (Spec.M43/4) With Hendon Cert £1,200

190 (E66906) 1/- SG 259 ‘SCARLET’(C) U/M, corner marginal, super fresh. (Spec.M46/3) With Hendon Cert £145
191 (E70694) 1/- SG 259(4) VARIETY, ‘DISPLACED CLICHÉ’ & DROPPED RULE ON CORNER PAIR U/M, rare on this value. (Spec.

M46/4.var) (ex. Crossman Coll) £395

192 (E68479) 2/6d SG 260 IMPERF PLATE PROOF in issued colour on buff paper, top R/H corner marginal. Pretty. (Ex. Crossman 
Coll) £160

193 (E21380) 2/6d SG 262(3) 'slate-purple' (c) SUPERB USED, perfectly struck upright central crisp 'Lime St Liverpool.1900' cds. 
Difficult shade (Spec.M49/3) £160

194 (E50613) 2/6d SG 262 VARIETY, 'DEEP SLATE-PURPLE'(C) U/M, superb fresh and fab colour of this scarce shade variety. 
(not in Hendon's current listing) (Spec.M49/3) £725

195 (E71636) 1901 5/- SG 263 DIE PROOF IN BLACK on glazed card, endorsed '25.Nov.01' After Hardening. (Ex. Minoru) (c. 
£4,250) £1,750

196 (E67016) 5/- SG 263 'Bright Carmine' U/M, superb extra fresh. Lovely quality. (Spec.M51/1) With Hendon Cert £595
197 (E63957) 10/- SG 265s OVPT. 'SPECIMEN' superb fresh L/M, fine colour. £375
198 (E68403) 10/- SG 265(3) VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP ULTRAMARINE’ U/M, superb fresh & stunning colour of this scarce shade 

variety. (Not listed by Hendon) (Spec.M53/2.var) With Hendon Cert (Ex. Crossman Coll) £1,650

199 (E71568) £1 Green SG 266 U/M, PERFECTLY CENTRED, pristine fresh. Lovely quality. With Wenvoe Cert £1,950

1911 HARRISON SG 267-286
200 (E70657) ½d SG 269 VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP DULL GREEN’ U/M, marginal. (NEW SHADE, not in Hendon’s current listing) 

With Hendon Cert £135

201 (E71585) ½d SG 271(7) DEEP BRIGHT-GREEN’ MINT, superb fresh L/M, fab colour of this scarcer shade. (Spec.M3/7.var) With 
RPS Cert £220

202 (E70637) 1d SG 274 VARIETY, ‘PALE CARMINE-RED’ U/M, top marginal. (Listed by Hendon) (Spec.M6.var) With Hendon Cert £135
203 (E69708) 1d SG 274 VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP CARMINE-RED’ U/M, corner marginal. (New shade, not in Hendon’s current 

listing) (Spec.M6.var) With Hendon Cert £395

204 (E67897) 1d SG 275 ‘ANILINE-PINK’(F) U/M, superb fresh & stunning colour. (Spec.M6/8) With Wenvoe Cert £950
205 (E70619) 1d SG 275a ‘ANILINE (REDDISH-ROSE/F)’ VFU, perfectly centred, crisp part ‘1913’ CDS. (Listed by Hendon) (Spec.

M6/7.var) With Hendon Cert £150

206 (E68271) 3d SG 277s (Perf 14) OVPT. ‘SPECIMEN’ TYPE 22, U/M, superb fresh well centred. Lovely quality. (Spec.M21/1.s) 
With Hendon Cert (Ex. Crossman Coll) £250

207 (E70704) ½d SG 279 (P.15x14) VARIETY, ‘MAJOR ‘FRAME BREAKS’ AT LEFT, VFU, ‘Goudhurst’ CDS clear of variety. (Spec.
M4/1.h) £75

208 (E70594) ½d SG 279 (P.15x14) ‘Dull-Green’ U/M, bottom marginal. Superb fresh. (Spec.M4/1) £38
209 (E64681) 1d SG 280(3) 'INTENSE ROSE-RED' VFU, perfectly centred crisp part '1911' CDS. Stunning colour. (Spec.M7/3) With 

Hendon Cert £195

210 (E69458) 1d SG 281(7) ‘Perf 15x14’ ‘CARMINE’ U/M, sheet marginal, fab colour of this scarcer shade. (Spec.M7/7) With 
Hendon Cert £165

211 (E69828) 2½d SG 283 INTERPANNEAU 'GUTTER' BLOCK OF FOUR MINT (two U/M). Super fresh. (Spec.M18/2) (Ex. 
Crossman Coll) £245

212 (E70581) 2½d SG 284 (P.15x14) ‘Dull-Blue’ U/M, CORNER MARGINAL. Pristine fresh, lovely looking. (Spec.M18/3) £30
213 (E70651) 3d SG 285 (P15x14) VARIETY, ‘DEEP PURPLE’ U/M, marginal. Fresh & fab colour of this scarcer shade variety. (Listed 

by Hendon) (Spec.M22/1.var) With Hendon Cert £160

214 (E68068) 4d SG 286(2) ‘DEEP BRIGHT-ORANGE’ U/M, corner marginal. (Spec.M27/2) £45

1912 SOMERSET HOUSE SG 287-320
215 (E70739) 1½d SG 287(2) VARIETY, ‘DEEP REDDISH PURPLE & YELLOW GREEN’ VFU, crisp ‘1911’ Reg. CDS tying to small 

piece. (Listed by Hendon) (Spec.M10/2.var) £25

216 (E68307) 1½d SG 288 VARIETY, ‘PALE DULL PURPLE & GREEN’ U/M, bottom marginal. (Not in Hendon’s current listing) 
(Spec.M10/5.var) With Hendon Cert (Ex. Crossman Coll) £125

217 (E70623) 1½d SG 289(10) ‘BLACKISH PURPLE & GREEN’(GBF) U/M, superb fresh with stunning colour of this very scarce 
shade. Fab quality. (Spec.M10/10) With Hendon Cert £995

218 (E70666) 2d SG 290 ‘DATE-CUT’ CORNER MARGINAL BLOCK OF FOUR MINT, (three U/M) super fresh. (Spec.M13/1) £175
219 (E52450) 5d SG 293 'DATE-CUT' CORNER PAIR U/M, pristine fresh, lovely quality. (Dull Reddish Purple & Bright-Blue). (Spec.

M30/2) £95

220 (E70849) 6d SG 295(5) VARIETY, 'PALE DULL-LILAC'(F) U/M, bottom marginal, fresh & scarce. (Listed by Hendon). (Spec.
M33/5.var) With Hendon Cert £295

221 (E66094) 6d SG 297 INTERPANNEAU 'GUTTER' PAIR U/M. Pristine fresh. Unusual. (Spec.M33A/5) £120
222 (E70610) 6d SG 301 ON DICKINSON COATED PAPER VFU, crisp ‘Egham.1913’ CDS. Difficult this fine. (‘Dull-Purple’) (Spec.

M34/1) £135

223 (E70660) 6d SG 303 VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP PLUM’(C) U/M, marginal. Fab colour. (Listed by Hendon) (Spec.M36.var) With 
Hendon Cert (ex. Crossman Coll) £125

224 (E68311) 7d SG 305 INTERPANNEAU ‘GUTTER’ BLOCK OF FOUR MINT (1 U/M) super fresh, pretty & scarce in this format. 
(Ex. Crossman Coll) £175
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193 (E21380) 2/6d SG 262(3) 'slate-purple' (c) SUPERB USED, perfectly struck upright central crisp 'Lime St Liverpool.1900' cds. 
Difficult shade (Spec.M49/3) £160

194 (E50613) 2/6d SG 262 VARIETY, 'DEEP SLATE-PURPLE'(C) U/M, superb fresh and fab colour of this scarce shade variety. 
(not in Hendon's current listing) (Spec.M49/3) £725

195 (E71636) 1901 5/- SG 263 DIE PROOF IN BLACK on glazed card, endorsed '25.Nov.01' After Hardening. (Ex. Minoru) (c. 
£4,250) £1,750

196 (E67016) 5/- SG 263 'Bright Carmine' U/M, superb extra fresh. Lovely quality. (Spec.M51/1) With Hendon Cert £595
197 (E63957) 10/- SG 265s OVPT. 'SPECIMEN' superb fresh L/M, fine colour. £375
198 (E68403) 10/- SG 265(3) VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP ULTRAMARINE’ U/M, superb fresh & stunning colour of this scarce shade 

variety. (Not listed by Hendon) (Spec.M53/2.var) With Hendon Cert (Ex. Crossman Coll) £1,650

199 (E71568) £1 Green SG 266 U/M, PERFECTLY CENTRED, pristine fresh. Lovely quality. With Wenvoe Cert £1,950

1911 HARRISON SG 267-286
200 (E70657) ½d SG 269 VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP DULL GREEN’ U/M, marginal. (NEW SHADE, not in Hendon’s current listing) 

With Hendon Cert £135

201 (E71585) ½d SG 271(7) DEEP BRIGHT-GREEN’ MINT, superb fresh L/M, fab colour of this scarcer shade. (Spec.M3/7.var) With 
RPS Cert £220

202 (E70637) 1d SG 274 VARIETY, ‘PALE CARMINE-RED’ U/M, top marginal. (Listed by Hendon) (Spec.M6.var) With Hendon Cert £135
203 (E69708) 1d SG 274 VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP CARMINE-RED’ U/M, corner marginal. (New shade, not in Hendon’s current 

listing) (Spec.M6.var) With Hendon Cert £395

204 (E67897) 1d SG 275 ‘ANILINE-PINK’(F) U/M, superb fresh & stunning colour. (Spec.M6/8) With Wenvoe Cert £950
205 (E70619) 1d SG 275a ‘ANILINE (REDDISH-ROSE/F)’ VFU, perfectly centred, crisp part ‘1913’ CDS. (Listed by Hendon) (Spec.

M6/7.var) With Hendon Cert £150

206 (E68271) 3d SG 277s (Perf 14) OVPT. ‘SPECIMEN’ TYPE 22, U/M, superb fresh well centred. Lovely quality. (Spec.M21/1.s) 
With Hendon Cert (Ex. Crossman Coll) £250

207 (E70704) ½d SG 279 (P.15x14) VARIETY, ‘MAJOR ‘FRAME BREAKS’ AT LEFT, VFU, ‘Goudhurst’ CDS clear of variety. (Spec.
M4/1.h) £75

208 (E70594) ½d SG 279 (P.15x14) ‘Dull-Green’ U/M, bottom marginal. Superb fresh. (Spec.M4/1) £38
209 (E64681) 1d SG 280(3) 'INTENSE ROSE-RED' VFU, perfectly centred crisp part '1911' CDS. Stunning colour. (Spec.M7/3) With 

Hendon Cert £195

210 (E69458) 1d SG 281(7) ‘Perf 15x14’ ‘CARMINE’ U/M, sheet marginal, fab colour of this scarcer shade. (Spec.M7/7) With 
Hendon Cert £165

211 (E69828) 2½d SG 283 INTERPANNEAU 'GUTTER' BLOCK OF FOUR MINT (two U/M). Super fresh. (Spec.M18/2) (Ex. 
Crossman Coll) £245

212 (E70581) 2½d SG 284 (P.15x14) ‘Dull-Blue’ U/M, CORNER MARGINAL. Pristine fresh, lovely looking. (Spec.M18/3) £30
213 (E70651) 3d SG 285 (P15x14) VARIETY, ‘DEEP PURPLE’ U/M, marginal. Fresh & fab colour of this scarcer shade variety. (Listed 

by Hendon) (Spec.M22/1.var) With Hendon Cert £160

214 (E68068) 4d SG 286(2) ‘DEEP BRIGHT-ORANGE’ U/M, corner marginal. (Spec.M27/2) £45

1912 SOMERSET HOUSE SG 287-320
215 (E70739) 1½d SG 287(2) VARIETY, ‘DEEP REDDISH PURPLE & YELLOW GREEN’ VFU, crisp ‘1911’ Reg. CDS tying to small 

piece. (Listed by Hendon) (Spec.M10/2.var) £25

216 (E68307) 1½d SG 288 VARIETY, ‘PALE DULL PURPLE & GREEN’ U/M, bottom marginal. (Not in Hendon’s current listing) 
(Spec.M10/5.var) With Hendon Cert (Ex. Crossman Coll) £125

217 (E70623) 1½d SG 289(10) ‘BLACKISH PURPLE & GREEN’(GBF) U/M, superb fresh with stunning colour of this very scarce 
shade. Fab quality. (Spec.M10/10) With Hendon Cert £995

218 (E70666) 2d SG 290 ‘DATE-CUT’ CORNER MARGINAL BLOCK OF FOUR MINT, (three U/M) super fresh. (Spec.M13/1) £175
219 (E52450) 5d SG 293 'DATE-CUT' CORNER PAIR U/M, pristine fresh, lovely quality. (Dull Reddish Purple & Bright-Blue). (Spec.

M30/2) £95

220 (E70849) 6d SG 295(5) VARIETY, 'PALE DULL-LILAC'(F) U/M, bottom marginal, fresh & scarce. (Listed by Hendon). (Spec.
M33/5.var) With Hendon Cert £295

221 (E66094) 6d SG 297 INTERPANNEAU 'GUTTER' PAIR U/M. Pristine fresh. Unusual. (Spec.M33A/5) £120
222 (E70610) 6d SG 301 ON DICKINSON COATED PAPER VFU, crisp ‘Egham.1913’ CDS. Difficult this fine. (‘Dull-Purple’) (Spec.

M34/1) £135

223 (E70660) 6d SG 303 VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP PLUM’(C) U/M, marginal. Fab colour. (Listed by Hendon) (Spec.M36.var) With 
Hendon Cert (ex. Crossman Coll) £125

224 (E68311) 7d SG 305 INTERPANNEAU ‘GUTTER’ BLOCK OF FOUR MINT (1 U/M) super fresh, pretty & scarce in this format. 
(Ex. Crossman Coll) £175
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225 (E70588) 9d SG 306a ‘DEEP BRIGHT-BLUE’ U/M, corner marginal. Superb fresh & fab colour. (Spec.M41/2) £135
226 (E70714) 9d SG 307 SUPERB USED, ‘Birkenhead.1911’ (Spec.M41/3) £40
227 (E58666) 1/- SG 312 VARIETY, 'INTENSE DARK GREEN & DEEP BRIGHT SCARLET' U/M, pristine fresh & stunning colour of 

this scarcer shade variety. (Listed by Hendon) (Spec.M47/1.var) With Hendon Cert (Ex Beeching Coll) £325

228 (E70656) 9d SG 307a ‘Deep plum’ INTERPANNEAU ‘GUTTER’ BLOCK OF FOUR MINT, (three U/M, from pane ‘H’). Fresh, 
very pretty & scarce in this format. (Spec.M41/5) With Hendon Cert (ex. Crossman Coll) £450

229 (E67944) 2/6d SG 315 ‘DULL GREYISH-PURPLE’(F) ‘DATE CUT’ BOTTOM MARGINAL MINT, superb extra fresh L/M. 
Lovely quality. (Spec.M50/1) With Wenvoe Cert £575

230 (E70640) 2/6d SG 316 VARIETY, ‘DULL PURPLE’ MINT, very fine fresh M/M. fab colour of this Scarce shade variety. (Listed by 
Hendon) (Spec.M50.var) With Hendon Cert £345

231 (E70695) 5/- SG 318 VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP BRIGHT CARMINE-RED’ U/M, superb fresh & stunning colour of this scarcer 
shade variety. (New shade, not in Hendon’s current listing) (Spec.M52.var) With Hendon Cert £975

232 (E65028) 10/- SG 319(3) 'DEEP-BLUE' MINT 'DATE CUT' CORNER MARGINAL, brilliant extra fresh L/M (almost U/M). 
Stunning looker of this scarcer shade. (Spec.M54/3) With Hendon Cert £875

233 (E68091) 10/- SG 319(3) ‘DEEP-BLUE’ VFU, ‘Guernsey.1913’ CDS, fresh & lovely colour of this scarcer shade. (Spec.M54/3) (c. 
£775) £375

KING EDWARD OFFICIALS SG 020-0112
234 (E71601) Army ½d SG 048 VARIETY, ‘C’ FOR ‘O’ VFU, ‘1903’ CDS clear of variety. Scarce to get used. (Spec.MO19q) £95
235 (E71603) Army 1d SG 049 VARIETY, LONG TOP TO 2nd ‘F’ VFU, CDS clear of variety. (Spec.M20.j) £45
236 (E70744) ARMY 6d SG 052 RARE OVPT. 'TYPE 06', VFU neatly struck '1904' double ring steel CDS, good colour. Rarely 

seen used. (c. £1,600) With RPS Cert £795

1911 KING GEORGE V MACKENNALS SG 321-350
237 (E68462) 1910 BROMIDE OF ‘MACKENNALS SKETCH FOR ½d VALUE’ (TYPE ‘C’) on proof card. Scarce. (See SG vol.2 

page 92). With Hendon Cert (c. £1,600) £595

238 (E71637) 1911 PERKINS BACON ESSAY 1d IN BLUE (TYPE 'B' BY PRINTEX METHOD) on white glazed paper. Scarce. 
(10cm x 8cm) (c. £2,800) £975

239 (E71625) 1911 BRITANNIA HEAD ESSAYS (by De La Rue) INKING TRIAL IN ‘RED’ (for booklets/coil stamps) vertical pair U/M. 
(Top one cleared background behind head). £65

240 (E66137) 1911 HENTSCHEL ESSAY 4d IN 'DEEP RED' on white paper (no wmk), endorsed 'MB/77' & manuscript 'Deep Red 
Stamp, No.22021'. (c. £950) £375

241 (E71567) ½d SG 324 (Die 1b) VARIETY, ‘INTENSE YELLOW-GREEN’ U/M, corner marginal. stunning colour of this scarce 
shade variety. (Spec.N2/3.var) With Hendon Cert £475

242 (E70691) 1d SG 328 (Die 1a) VARIETY, ‘BRIGHT-CARMINE’ U/M, bottom marginal (Listed by Hendon) (Spec.N17/14) With 
Hendon Cert £45

243 (E70587) 1d SG 329(3) (Die 1b) ‘DEEP CARMINE’ control ‘A.11’ corner strip of three VFU. ‘Chorlton-Cum-Hardy’. £95
244 (E71651) 1d SG 333 'ANILINE-SCARLET'(F) U/M, perfectly centred, superb fresh & difficult this fine. (Spec.N9/4) With Wenvoe 

Cert £345

245 (E71539) ½d SG 334s ‘wmk.inv’ OVPT. ‘SPECIMEN’ TYPE 26, U/M, pristine fresh & fine perfs. (Ex. booklet pane) (Spec.N3/1.
bt) With Wenvoe Cert £195

246 (E56978) ½d SG 334(3) (die 1b) 'DEEP-GREEN' U/M, perfectly centred & pristine fresh of this scarce shade. (Ex booklet pane of 
six) (Spec.N3/3) With Hendon Cert £135

247 (E71532) 1d SG 335wi ’WMK.INV’ BLOCK OF FOUR, SUPERB USED ‘London.1912’ CDS (from a booklet pane of six). Unusual 
& pretty. £120

248 (E71545) 1d SG 336s OVPT. ‘SPECIMEN’ TYPE 26, U/M pristine fresh with fine perfs. (Ex. booklet pane of six with selvedge) 
(Spec.N10/1.t) With Wenvoe Cert £295

249 (E60636) 1d SG 336wi(2) 'WMK.INV' (PALE SCARLET) U/M, pristine fresh & fine perfs. (Ex. Booklet Pane). (Ideal reference 
copy as certified) (Spec.N10/2) With Hendon Cert £35

250 (E65891) ½d SG 340a 'NO CROSS ON CROWN' U/M, superb fresh & scarce. (Spec.N4.b) £145
251 (E68168) 1d SG 343 ‘ANILINE SCARLET’(F) U/M, pristine fresh & fab reaction under UV lamp. (Spec.N11/5) With Cert £175
252 (E69670) 1d SG 345wj ’WMK.REV’ VFU, light steel CDS. Scarce to get used. (Spec.N12.c) £85
253 (E69640) ½d SG 346wi ’WMK.INV’ SUPERB USED, ‘Bungay.1913’ CDS, side marginal. (Spec.N6.a) £20

1912 ROYAL CYPHER SG 351-398
254 (E71469) ½d SG 351wj ’WMK.REVERSED’ U/M, corner marginal. Pristine fresh & fab quality. (Spec.N14/1.d) £65
255 (E68174) ½d SG 352 VARIETY, ‘NO WMK’ U/M, pristine fresh. (Bright-Green) (Spec.N14/6b.var) With RPS Cert £175

256 (E71499) ½d SG 354 'Yellow-Green' U/M, 'C 13' control. Fresh. (Ideal reference copy as certified). (Spec.N14/8) With Hendon 
Cert £24

257 (E69496) ½d SG 354 VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP YELLOW GREEN (WORN PLATE) U/M, corner marginal, fresh & amazing colour. 
Scarce. (Spec.N14.var) With Hendon Cert £145

258 (E71577) ½d SG 356 ‘BLUE-GREEN’ U/M, marginal (from ‘1918’ printing, fresh) (Ideal reference copy as certified). (Spec.
N14/14) With RPS Cert £35

259 (E70690) ½d SG 356(17) ‘COBALT-GREEN’ U/M, corner marginal. (Ideal reference copy as certified). (Spec.N14/17) With RPS 
Cert £40

260 (E68221) 1d SG 357 ‘Bright-Scarlet’ U/M, pristine fresh, from ‘1914’ printing. (Ideal reference copy as certified). (Spec.N16/1) 
With Hendon Cert £24

261 (E68114) 1d SG 357a VARIETY, ‘Q’ FOR ‘O’ (R.1/4) in PAIR U/M, (variety R/H copy). (Spec.N16/h) £195
262 (E54512) 1d SG 358 VARIETY, 'VERY PALE ROSE-PINK' VFU, 'Plympton.1916' CDS, fresh & amazing colour of this scarce shade 

variety. (Spec.N16.var) With Hendon Cert £145

263 (E71547) 1d SG 359 VARIETY, ‘VERY PALE BRIGHT ROSE-RED’ U/M, corner marginal, pristine fresh & scarce. (Spec.N16.var) 
With Hendon Cert £275

264 (E71569) 1d SG 360 VARIETY, ‘DEEP BRIGHT CARMINE-RED’ U M, corner marginal. (Listed by Hendon) (Spec.N16.var) With 
Hendon Cert £95

265 (E70624) 1d SG 360 VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP BRIGHT CARMINE-RED’ VFU, crisp light ‘1922’ steel CDS. Stunning colour (almost 
intense) (Spec.N16.var) With Hendon Cert £125

266 (E56730) 1d SG 360 'OFFSET VARIETY' (80%) U/M, on both sides. Unusual (Carmine-Red). (Spec.N16/11) (Ex Loades Coll) £120
267 (E69699) 1d SG 361(16) ‘DEEP ORANGE-VERMILION’ (+ VARIETY, ‘MISSING CROWN IN WMK’ – ‘wmk.inv & rev’) U/M, 

corner marginal, remarkable combination on this scarce shade. (Spec.N16/16.var) With Hendon Cert £450

268 (E71627) 1922 1d Advertisment Trials UNDERPRINT 'ROUTE CABLEGRAMS' & OVPT. 'SPECIMEN' TYPE 23, on front. U/M, 
top marginal, scarce. (See page 120 of SG Vol. 2) £295

269 (E69848) 1½d SG 362 'Red-Brown' U/M, 'V23' control (from 1923 printing). (Ideal reference copy as certified). (Spec.N18/1) 
With Hendon Cert £24

270 (E71573) 1½d SG 363(8) ‘BROWN’ U/M, marginal. Pristine fresh of this scarce shade, from ‘1918’ printing. (Spec.N18/8) (ex. 
Loades Coll) With RPS Cert £550

271 (E71575) 1½d SG 363(9) ‘PALE-BROWN’ CONTROL ‘L18’(I) STRIP OF THREE U/M, superb fresh (plate 3e). Very few 
control strips exist of this scarce shade. (Spec.N18/9) (ex. Loades Coll) With RPS Cert £1,875

272 (E66249) 1½d SG 362(4) 'VERY DEEP RED-BROWN' control 'V23'(I), fine fresh M/M of this scarcer shade. (Spec.N18/4) With 
Hendon Cert £225

273 (E71542) 1½d SG 364 VARIETY, ‘VERY BRIGHT ORANGE-BROWN’ U/M, pristine fresh & stunning colour of this scarce shade 
variety. (Spec.N18.var) With Hendon Cert £225

274 (E70696) 1½d SG 364 VARIETY, ‘18’ ONLY (‘K’ OMITTED) in corner strip of three (two U/M, including control). Scarce & 
very visual. (Ex. Loades Coll) £1,650

275 (E71610) 1912 2d DIE PROOF IN BLACK ON WHITE GLAZED CARD ‘TOP FRAME LINE REJOINED’ & dated ’19.6.12’ 
& ‘initialled ‘GUS’ on reverse. (c. £6,500) £1,375

276 (E70701) 2d SG 369(9) ‘INTENSE BRIGHT-ORANGE’ SUPERB USED, ‘Oulart.1921’ CDS. stunning colour of this scarce shade. 
(Spec.N19/9) With RPS Cert £375

277 (E70601) 2d SG 370 (DIE 2) OVPT 'SPECIMEN' TYPE 23 U/M, pristine fresh, very scarce. (Spec.N20/1.t) With Wenvoe Cert £595
278 (E70853) 2½d SG 371(9) 'VIOLET-BLUE' control 'P20'(I), U/M, (Ideal reference copy as certified). (Spec.N21/9) With RPS Cert £45
279 (E70686) 2½d SG 372 ‘BLUE’ U/M, control ‘N19’(P), pristine fresh. (Ideal reference copy as certified). (Spec.N21/10) With 

Wenvoe Cert  £38

280 (E65863) 2½d SG 372 'VERY DEEP BRIGHT VIOLET-BLUE' U/M, corner marginal, stunning colour of this very scarce shade 
variety. (Spec.N21.var) With Hendon Cert £420

281 (E67949) 2½d SG 373a ‘DULL PRUSSIAN-BLUE’ VFU, ‘Br.P.O.Smyrna.1922’ CDS tying to small piece. Excellent colour of this 
scarce shade. (Spec.N21/17) With Hendon Cert £450

282 (E70577) 3d SG 376 VARIETY, ‘BROKEN FRAME’ (R.20/2), in control ‘G15’(P) strip of three U/M. Pristine fresh. (Bluish-Violet). 
(Spec.N22/7.e) £60

283 (E71581) 3d SG 376 VARIETY, ‘VERY PALE HELIOTROPE’ U/M, marginal. pristine fresh of this scarcer shade variety. (Spec.
N22/6.var) (from 1918 printing) With Hendon Cert £275

284 (E66975) 1912 4d EVE’S WREATH DESIGN ESSAY IN ‘VIOLET’ on white gummed paper (no wmk) fine M/M & superb 
fresh. Scarce. (Spec.Fig.27c) (c. £1,500) £675

285 (E71549) 4d SG 378 ‘DEEP GREY-GREEN’ U/M, corner marginal (from ‘1920’ printing) (Ideal reference copy as certified) With 
RPS Cert (Spec.N23/3) £50

286 (E69646) 4d SG 379wj ’WMK.REVERSED’ VFU, crisp steel CDS, marginal. Very scarce to get used. (Spec.N23.c) £320
287 (E70854) 5d SG 381wi 'WMK.INV' U/M, fresh of this scarce wmk variety. (Spec.N25b) With Hendon Cert £975
288 (E68139) 6d SG 385 OVPT. ‘CANCELLED’ TYPE 28, fine fresh M/M. very scarce & seldom seen. (Spec.N26/3.w) (Ex. Loades 

Coll) With Cert £450

289 (E69487) 7d SG 389 ‘SAGE GREEN’ U/M, marginal. Fresh of this difficult shade. (From the ‘1918’ printing) (Ideal reference copy 
as certified) (Spec.N27/4) With Cert £85
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256 (E71499) ½d SG 354 'Yellow-Green' U/M, 'C 13' control. Fresh. (Ideal reference copy as certified). (Spec.N14/8) With Hendon 
Cert £24

257 (E69496) ½d SG 354 VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP YELLOW GREEN (WORN PLATE) U/M, corner marginal, fresh & amazing colour. 
Scarce. (Spec.N14.var) With Hendon Cert £145

258 (E71577) ½d SG 356 ‘BLUE-GREEN’ U/M, marginal (from ‘1918’ printing, fresh) (Ideal reference copy as certified). (Spec.
N14/14) With RPS Cert £35

259 (E70690) ½d SG 356(17) ‘COBALT-GREEN’ U/M, corner marginal. (Ideal reference copy as certified). (Spec.N14/17) With RPS 
Cert £40

260 (E68221) 1d SG 357 ‘Bright-Scarlet’ U/M, pristine fresh, from ‘1914’ printing. (Ideal reference copy as certified). (Spec.N16/1) 
With Hendon Cert £24

261 (E68114) 1d SG 357a VARIETY, ‘Q’ FOR ‘O’ (R.1/4) in PAIR U/M, (variety R/H copy). (Spec.N16/h) £195
262 (E54512) 1d SG 358 VARIETY, 'VERY PALE ROSE-PINK' VFU, 'Plympton.1916' CDS, fresh & amazing colour of this scarce shade 

variety. (Spec.N16.var) With Hendon Cert £145

263 (E71547) 1d SG 359 VARIETY, ‘VERY PALE BRIGHT ROSE-RED’ U/M, corner marginal, pristine fresh & scarce. (Spec.N16.var) 
With Hendon Cert £275

264 (E71569) 1d SG 360 VARIETY, ‘DEEP BRIGHT CARMINE-RED’ U M, corner marginal. (Listed by Hendon) (Spec.N16.var) With 
Hendon Cert £95

265 (E70624) 1d SG 360 VARIETY, ‘VERY DEEP BRIGHT CARMINE-RED’ VFU, crisp light ‘1922’ steel CDS. Stunning colour (almost 
intense) (Spec.N16.var) With Hendon Cert £125

266 (E56730) 1d SG 360 'OFFSET VARIETY' (80%) U/M, on both sides. Unusual (Carmine-Red). (Spec.N16/11) (Ex Loades Coll) £120
267 (E69699) 1d SG 361(16) ‘DEEP ORANGE-VERMILION’ (+ VARIETY, ‘MISSING CROWN IN WMK’ – ‘wmk.inv & rev’) U/M, 

corner marginal, remarkable combination on this scarce shade. (Spec.N16/16.var) With Hendon Cert £450

268 (E71627) 1922 1d Advertisment Trials UNDERPRINT 'ROUTE CABLEGRAMS' & OVPT. 'SPECIMEN' TYPE 23, on front. U/M, 
top marginal, scarce. (See page 120 of SG Vol. 2) £295

269 (E69848) 1½d SG 362 'Red-Brown' U/M, 'V23' control (from 1923 printing). (Ideal reference copy as certified). (Spec.N18/1) 
With Hendon Cert £24

270 (E71573) 1½d SG 363(8) ‘BROWN’ U/M, marginal. Pristine fresh of this scarce shade, from ‘1918’ printing. (Spec.N18/8) (ex. 
Loades Coll) With RPS Cert £550

271 (E71575) 1½d SG 363(9) ‘PALE-BROWN’ CONTROL ‘L18’(I) STRIP OF THREE U/M, superb fresh (plate 3e). Very few 
control strips exist of this scarce shade. (Spec.N18/9) (ex. Loades Coll) With RPS Cert £1,875

272 (E66249) 1½d SG 362(4) 'VERY DEEP RED-BROWN' control 'V23'(I), fine fresh M/M of this scarcer shade. (Spec.N18/4) With 
Hendon Cert £225

273 (E71542) 1½d SG 364 VARIETY, ‘VERY BRIGHT ORANGE-BROWN’ U/M, pristine fresh & stunning colour of this scarce shade 
variety. (Spec.N18.var) With Hendon Cert £225

274 (E70696) 1½d SG 364 VARIETY, ‘18’ ONLY (‘K’ OMITTED) in corner strip of three (two U/M, including control). Scarce & 
very visual. (Ex. Loades Coll) £1,650

275 (E71610) 1912 2d DIE PROOF IN BLACK ON WHITE GLAZED CARD ‘TOP FRAME LINE REJOINED’ & dated ’19.6.12’ 
& ‘initialled ‘GUS’ on reverse. (c. £6,500) £1,375

276 (E70701) 2d SG 369(9) ‘INTENSE BRIGHT-ORANGE’ SUPERB USED, ‘Oulart.1921’ CDS. stunning colour of this scarce shade. 
(Spec.N19/9) With RPS Cert £375

277 (E70601) 2d SG 370 (DIE 2) OVPT 'SPECIMEN' TYPE 23 U/M, pristine fresh, very scarce. (Spec.N20/1.t) With Wenvoe Cert £595
278 (E70853) 2½d SG 371(9) 'VIOLET-BLUE' control 'P20'(I), U/M, (Ideal reference copy as certified). (Spec.N21/9) With RPS Cert £45
279 (E70686) 2½d SG 372 ‘BLUE’ U/M, control ‘N19’(P), pristine fresh. (Ideal reference copy as certified). (Spec.N21/10) With 

Wenvoe Cert  £38

280 (E65863) 2½d SG 372 'VERY DEEP BRIGHT VIOLET-BLUE' U/M, corner marginal, stunning colour of this very scarce shade 
variety. (Spec.N21.var) With Hendon Cert £420

281 (E67949) 2½d SG 373a ‘DULL PRUSSIAN-BLUE’ VFU, ‘Br.P.O.Smyrna.1922’ CDS tying to small piece. Excellent colour of this 
scarce shade. (Spec.N21/17) With Hendon Cert £450

282 (E70577) 3d SG 376 VARIETY, ‘BROKEN FRAME’ (R.20/2), in control ‘G15’(P) strip of three U/M. Pristine fresh. (Bluish-Violet). 
(Spec.N22/7.e) £60

283 (E71581) 3d SG 376 VARIETY, ‘VERY PALE HELIOTROPE’ U/M, marginal. pristine fresh of this scarcer shade variety. (Spec.
N22/6.var) (from 1918 printing) With Hendon Cert £275

284 (E66975) 1912 4d EVE’S WREATH DESIGN ESSAY IN ‘VIOLET’ on white gummed paper (no wmk) fine M/M & superb 
fresh. Scarce. (Spec.Fig.27c) (c. £1,500) £675

285 (E71549) 4d SG 378 ‘DEEP GREY-GREEN’ U/M, corner marginal (from ‘1920’ printing) (Ideal reference copy as certified) With 
RPS Cert (Spec.N23/3) £50

286 (E69646) 4d SG 379wj ’WMK.REVERSED’ VFU, crisp steel CDS, marginal. Very scarce to get used. (Spec.N23.c) £320
287 (E70854) 5d SG 381wi 'WMK.INV' U/M, fresh of this scarce wmk variety. (Spec.N25b) With Hendon Cert £975
288 (E68139) 6d SG 385 OVPT. ‘CANCELLED’ TYPE 28, fine fresh M/M. very scarce & seldom seen. (Spec.N26/3.w) (Ex. Loades 

Coll) With Cert £450

289 (E69487) 7d SG 389 ‘SAGE GREEN’ U/M, marginal. Fresh of this difficult shade. (From the ‘1918’ printing) (Ideal reference copy 
as certified) (Spec.N27/4) With Cert £85
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290 (E70644) 9d SG 392 VARIETY, ‘INTENSE GREY-BLACK’ U/M, corner marginal, fresh of this scarce shade variety. (Spec.
N29.var) With Hendon Cert £795

291 (E70670) 10d SG 394 VARIETY, ‘PALE TURQUOISE-BLUE’ U/M, marginal. (Listed by Hendon, from the ‘1919’ printing) (Spec.
N31/2.var) With Hendon Cert £70

292 (E68360) 10d SG 394wk ’WMK.INV & REV’ U/M, fresh & scarce. (Spec.N31.b) £400
293 (E71538) 1/- SG 395(4) ‘Buff-Brown’ U/M, pristine fresh. (Ideal reference copy as certified). (Spec.N32/4) With Brandon Cert £40
294 (E71560) 1/- SG 395(6) ‘FAWN BROWN’ U/M, marginal. Scarcer shade from the ‘1916’ printing. (Ideal reference copy as 

certified) (Spec.N32/6) With RPS Cert £220

295 (E71652) ½d SG 397 (Multiple cypher) BLOCK OF FOUR CORNER MARGINAL, ALL U/M rare in sheet format (always in 
coil strips). (Spec.N15/2.b) (Ex. Loades Coll) With Wenvoe Cert £1,250

296 (E70605) 1d SG 398 (MULTIPLE CYPHER) VFU, light upright ‘Hemel Hempstead’ CDS fresh and fine perfs. Difficult. £175

1913 SEAHORSES WATERLOW SG 399-404
297 (E71645) 5/- SG 401s OVPT. 'SPECIMEN' TYPE 26, well centred, superb fresh L/M (almost U/M). Scarce this fine. (Spec.

N66/1.s) (c. £950) £450

298 (E67918) 5/- SG 401 VARIETY, ‘DEEP ROSE-CARMINE’ U/M, superb fresh with fab colour of this scarcer shade variety. 
(Spec.N66/1.var) With Hendon Cert £850

299 (E68284) 10/- SG 402 ‘INDIGO’ (DEEP SHADE) MINT, superb fresh L/M (almost U/M), perfectly centred. (Spec.N69/2) (c. 
£1,300+) £725

300 (E62196) £1 SG 403 COLOUR TRIAL IN 'YELLOWISH-GREEN' OVPT 'CANCELLED' TYPE 24 (on 'Joyson paper') 
BLOCK OF FOUR U/M, sheet marginal. Pristine fresh & stunning looker. £7,500

301 (E63613) £1 SG 403(1) VARIETY, 'DEEP-GREEN' (INTENSE SHADE' SUPERB USED, 'Guernsey.1914' CDS, super fresh & 
amazing colour of this scarce shade. (Spec.N72/2.var) With Cert £1,650

302 (E60528) £1 SG 404 'DULL BLUE-GREEN' MINT, PERFECTLY CENTRED, corner marginal, superb fresh L/M. Fab quality. 
(Spec.N72/3) £2,250

1915 SEAHORSES DE LA RUE SG 405-413
303 (E70698) 2/6d SG 406(7) ‘PALE YELLOW-BROWN’ U/M, perfectly centred, lovely Dull tinge, fresh sheet marginal. (Spec.

N64/7) With Hendon Cert £525

304 (E69437) 2/6d SG 407 'GREY-BROWN' (WORN PLATE) SUPERB USED, 'Liverpool.Late Fee.1915' CDS, clear King's profile. 
(Spec.N64/3) £195

305 (E70586) 2/6d SG 408 ‘SEPIA’ (SEAL-BROWN) U/M, fresh & fine perfs. (Spec.N64/13) £450
306 (E70681) 2/6d SG 408wi ‘Speia’ (Seal-Brown) VARIETY, ’WMK.INV’ MINT, superb L/M (almost U/M). (Spec.N64/13.f) With 

Wenvoe Cert  £725

307 (E67932) 5/- SG 409 ‘Bright-Carmine’ U/M, top sheet marginal superb fresh, fab colour & gum. (Spec.N67/1) £500
308 (E70705) 5/- SG 410 ‘PALE CARMINE (WORN PLATE)’ MINT, well centred, very fine fresh L/M, super plate wear. (Spec.

N67/3) (c. £800) £375

309 (E69541) 10/- SG 411 ‘DEEP BLUE’ OVPT. ‘CANCELLED’ TYPE 24, U/M fresh & fine colour. Scarce. (Spec.N70/2.t) With 
Hendon Cert (c. £3,000) £1,600

310 (E56173) 10/- SG 412 U/M, WELL CENTRED, fresh & lovely quality. Difficult. (Spec.N70/1) With Hendon Cert £2,950

1918 SEAHORSES BRADBURY SG 413a-417
311 (E52682) 2/6d SG 414 'RE-ENTRY' (R.1/1) U/M, top L/H corner marginal superb fresh. 'Chocolate-Brown' (Pl./1L, state 1, 

R.1/1) (Spec.N65/3a) With Cert £750

312 (E61245) 5/- SG 416 EXPERIMENTAL PRINTING (wmk.multiple) cypher, 22mm & done in 1920). OVPT. 
'CANCELLED' TYPE  24, U/M brilliant fresh, fab quality & scarce. £975

313 (E70706) 5/- SG 416(2) ‘PALE ROSE-CARMINE’ U/M, top marginal, fresh of this scarcer shade. (Spec.N68/2) £450

1924 BLOCK CYPHER SG 418-429
314 (E37169) 1½d SG 420a VARIETY, 'TETE-BECHE' (WITH GUTTER) U/M, fresh and scarce with the gutter. (Spec.N35.aa) £675
315 (E64721) 1½d SG 420 'ADVERTISING BOOKLET PANE OF SIX 'CABLE VIA IMPERIAL/AIR MAILS' (NO.3) ALL U/M, fine perfs 

& selvedge. (upright wmk). (Spec.NB15(10) £250

316 (E66112) 1½d SG 420wi 'wmk.inv' ADVERTISING BOOKLET PANE OF SIX (NO.25) 'AMBRICAN HOLIDAY' SUPERB USED 
'Stirling.1926' cds cancels. Fine perfs & scarce used. (Spec.NB15a/25) £295

317 (E69645) 2d SG 421wi ’WMK.INV’ VFU, crisp steel CDS. Scarce to get used. £50
318 (E68111) 6d SG 426awi ’WMK.INV’ CONTROL ‘N.30’ corner strip of three U/M pristine fresh & scarce.  £375

1924 WEMBLEYS & 1929 PUC SG 430-438
319 (E61454) 1929 PUC £1 Black SG 438s OVPT. 'SPECIMEN' TYPE 32 IN RED corner marginal, superb fresh L/M well centred. 

Few exist corner marginal). £2,200

1934 PHOTOGRAUVE SG 439-449
320 (E69649) 4d ‘APPROVED HEAD’ TRIAL IN ‘DULL-LILAC’ U/M, (on ordinary paper) top marginal, superb fresh. £395
321 (E69445) 1934 ½d SG 439b VARIETY, 'IMPERF THREE SIDES' ON PAIR U/M IN BLOCK OF FOUR MINT, side marginal 

(SG states only one block exists). Rarity. (Spec.N46b) (c. £15,500) £7,200

1935 SILVER JUBILEE SG 453-456a
322 (E67008) 1935 JUBILEE 2½d SG 456a PRUSSIAN-BLUE U/M, bottom marginal pristine fresh. Fab colour of this rare shade. 

With RPS Cert £13,500

1936 KING EDWARD VIII SG 457-460
323 (E68508) 1936 1½d SG 459 IMPRIMATUR ‘TETE-BECHE’ PAIR OF ADVERTISING BOOKLET PANES OF FOUR 

(ALL U/M & backstamped ‘B.P.M.A.’) signed in pencil by the controller ‘cylinder G7 for registration in Reardon, 
1/10/1936’. Very scarce. (c. £38,000)

£7,950

1937-52 KING GEORGE VI SG 461-514
324 (E69753) 1937 2½d SG 366cw ‘wmk.inv’ BOOKLET PANE OF SIX (ALL U/M) OVPT. ‘CANCELLED’ TYPE 33p, fine perfs & 

scarce. (Spec.QB32as) (c. £550) £295

325 (E66145) 10/- SG 478 'Dark-Blue' BLOCK OF FOUR U/M corner marginal. Pretty. £575
326 (E68429) 1941 2d SG 488 DRAMATIC ‘DRY PRINT’ IN BLOCK OF EIGHT U/M very striking. £135

1952-71 QUEEN ELIZABETH II SG 515-3293
327 (E71617) 1958 3d SG 575 SPECTACULAR ‘MIS-PERF’ on CYL 82 BLOCK OF FOUR U/M. (Caused by diagonal paper fold). 

Amazing. £375

328 (E68427) 1958 1/6d SG 586 ‘DRY PRINT VARIETY’ (MISSING VALUE 1/6d!) U/M bottom marginal. Very striking. £195
329 (E69762) 1955 Waterlow £1 SG 539 IMPERF 'IMPRIMATUR' U/M side marginal. Backstamped 'BPMA', fresh & scarce. With 

Wenvoe Cert £1,575

330 (E60858) 1965 Churchill 4d & 1/3d SG 661/62 (ord) SET IMPERF 'IMPRIMATURS', U/M & Backstamped 'NPM.Imprimatur'. 
Scarce. (c. £2,000) £950

331 (E65858) 1965 P.O. Tower 3d SG 679a ERROR 'OLIVE-YELLOW' OMITTED U/M, pristine fresh, fab quality of this rare 
error. With normal for comparison. With Brandon Cert £3,950

332 (E71616) 1966 Hastings 4d SG 709 MULTIPLE COLOUR SHIFT (FOUR COLOURS) U/M, with normal for comparison. Very 
striking. £95

333 (E62210) 1967 9d SG 740 IMPERF 'IMPRIMATUR' U/M, sheet marginal & backstamped 'BPMA'. Scarce. (Spec.U22) £750
334 (E71638) 1967 Xmas 3d SG 756 IMPERF PLATE PROOF UNIQUE CYLINDER CORNER BLOCK OF FOUR U/M, scarce. £675
335 (E66837) 1969 5d SG 735 (PVA) from 5/- BOOKLET PANE, PARTIAL ‘IMPERF’ PANE IF SIX U/M (top row imperf three 

sides). Rare. (Only 5 known). (Spec.UB19b) £1,375

336 (E71619) 1972 Annivs 3p SG 901 VARIETY, ‘MISSING ‘BLACK’ (inscription, eyes/eyebrows & partial dry on value ‘3p’). this is 
the progressive stamp next to fully omitted (including value). £275

337 (E71621) 1973 3p SG X856a IMPERF STRIP OF THREE U/M, corner marginal, pristine fresh. Scarce. £195
338 (E64993) 1973 Explorers 5p SG 925b VARIETY, 'GREY-BLACK' OMITTED U/M, with normal for comparison. £1,575
339 (E68472) 1973 Br. Explorers 3p SG 923a.b ‘GOLD’ (QUEEN’S HEAD) OMITTED in corner pair with traffic light. £150
340 (E71615) 1973 Paintings 3p SG 931 SPECTACULAR ‘MIS-PERF’ on corner pair with traffic lights, imperf at L/H side. Amazing. £275
341 (E71606) 1980 5p SG X1003 VArIETY, ‘IMPERF BETWEEN STAMP & R/H MARGINAL, BLOCK OF FOUR U/M, corner 

marginal with ‘Q4’ cylinder No. Scarce. (Spec.UG15a) (c. £1,200) £650

342 (E71626) 1990 RSPCA 29p SG 1480a IMPERF 'GUTTER' PAIR, bottom marginal, U/M & stunning. (Pierron states only five 
pairs recorded). £1,700

343 (E70745) 1991 Dogs 22p SG 1531a 'IMPERF PAIR' U/M, full R/H sheet marginal. Pristine fresh and scarce. £700
344 (E69730) 1997 MACHIN ‘NO VALUE’ TRIALS BY ‘COURVOISER/SWISS’ in colours chosen for the 2p, 29p & 1st. Set of three 

U/M in blocks of four U/M. Most unusual. £450
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1924 WEMBLEYS & 1929 PUC SG 430-438
319 (E61454) 1929 PUC £1 Black SG 438s OVPT. 'SPECIMEN' TYPE 32 IN RED corner marginal, superb fresh L/M well centred. 

Few exist corner marginal). £2,200

1934 PHOTOGRAUVE SG 439-449
320 (E69649) 4d ‘APPROVED HEAD’ TRIAL IN ‘DULL-LILAC’ U/M, (on ordinary paper) top marginal, superb fresh. £395
321 (E69445) 1934 ½d SG 439b VARIETY, 'IMPERF THREE SIDES' ON PAIR U/M IN BLOCK OF FOUR MINT, side marginal 

(SG states only one block exists). Rarity. (Spec.N46b) (c. £15,500) £7,200

1935 SILVER JUBILEE SG 453-456a
322 (E67008) 1935 JUBILEE 2½d SG 456a PRUSSIAN-BLUE U/M, bottom marginal pristine fresh. Fab colour of this rare shade. 

With RPS Cert £13,500

1936 KING EDWARD VIII SG 457-460
323 (E68508) 1936 1½d SG 459 IMPRIMATUR ‘TETE-BECHE’ PAIR OF ADVERTISING BOOKLET PANES OF FOUR 

(ALL U/M & backstamped ‘B.P.M.A.’) signed in pencil by the controller ‘cylinder G7 for registration in Reardon, 
1/10/1936’. Very scarce. (c. £38,000)

£7,950

1937-52 KING GEORGE VI SG 461-514
324 (E69753) 1937 2½d SG 366cw ‘wmk.inv’ BOOKLET PANE OF SIX (ALL U/M) OVPT. ‘CANCELLED’ TYPE 33p, fine perfs & 

scarce. (Spec.QB32as) (c. £550) £295

325 (E66145) 10/- SG 478 'Dark-Blue' BLOCK OF FOUR U/M corner marginal. Pretty. £575
326 (E68429) 1941 2d SG 488 DRAMATIC ‘DRY PRINT’ IN BLOCK OF EIGHT U/M very striking. £135

1952-71 QUEEN ELIZABETH II SG 515-3293
327 (E71617) 1958 3d SG 575 SPECTACULAR ‘MIS-PERF’ on CYL 82 BLOCK OF FOUR U/M. (Caused by diagonal paper fold). 

Amazing. £375

328 (E68427) 1958 1/6d SG 586 ‘DRY PRINT VARIETY’ (MISSING VALUE 1/6d!) U/M bottom marginal. Very striking. £195
329 (E69762) 1955 Waterlow £1 SG 539 IMPERF 'IMPRIMATUR' U/M side marginal. Backstamped 'BPMA', fresh & scarce. With 

Wenvoe Cert £1,575

330 (E60858) 1965 Churchill 4d & 1/3d SG 661/62 (ord) SET IMPERF 'IMPRIMATURS', U/M & Backstamped 'NPM.Imprimatur'. 
Scarce. (c. £2,000) £950

331 (E65858) 1965 P.O. Tower 3d SG 679a ERROR 'OLIVE-YELLOW' OMITTED U/M, pristine fresh, fab quality of this rare 
error. With normal for comparison. With Brandon Cert £3,950

332 (E71616) 1966 Hastings 4d SG 709 MULTIPLE COLOUR SHIFT (FOUR COLOURS) U/M, with normal for comparison. Very 
striking. £95

333 (E62210) 1967 9d SG 740 IMPERF 'IMPRIMATUR' U/M, sheet marginal & backstamped 'BPMA'. Scarce. (Spec.U22) £750
334 (E71638) 1967 Xmas 3d SG 756 IMPERF PLATE PROOF UNIQUE CYLINDER CORNER BLOCK OF FOUR U/M, scarce. £675
335 (E66837) 1969 5d SG 735 (PVA) from 5/- BOOKLET PANE, PARTIAL ‘IMPERF’ PANE IF SIX U/M (top row imperf three 

sides). Rare. (Only 5 known). (Spec.UB19b) £1,375

336 (E71619) 1972 Annivs 3p SG 901 VARIETY, ‘MISSING ‘BLACK’ (inscription, eyes/eyebrows & partial dry on value ‘3p’). this is 
the progressive stamp next to fully omitted (including value). £275

337 (E71621) 1973 3p SG X856a IMPERF STRIP OF THREE U/M, corner marginal, pristine fresh. Scarce. £195
338 (E64993) 1973 Explorers 5p SG 925b VARIETY, 'GREY-BLACK' OMITTED U/M, with normal for comparison. £1,575
339 (E68472) 1973 Br. Explorers 3p SG 923a.b ‘GOLD’ (QUEEN’S HEAD) OMITTED in corner pair with traffic light. £150
340 (E71615) 1973 Paintings 3p SG 931 SPECTACULAR ‘MIS-PERF’ on corner pair with traffic lights, imperf at L/H side. Amazing. £275
341 (E71606) 1980 5p SG X1003 VArIETY, ‘IMPERF BETWEEN STAMP & R/H MARGINAL, BLOCK OF FOUR U/M, corner 

marginal with ‘Q4’ cylinder No. Scarce. (Spec.UG15a) (c. £1,200) £650

342 (E71626) 1990 RSPCA 29p SG 1480a IMPERF 'GUTTER' PAIR, bottom marginal, U/M & stunning. (Pierron states only five 
pairs recorded). £1,700

343 (E70745) 1991 Dogs 22p SG 1531a 'IMPERF PAIR' U/M, full R/H sheet marginal. Pristine fresh and scarce. £700
344 (E69730) 1997 MACHIN ‘NO VALUE’ TRIALS BY ‘COURVOISER/SWISS’ in colours chosen for the 2p, 29p & 1st. Set of three 

U/M in blocks of four U/M. Most unusual. £450
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345 (E71611) 1998 Lighthouses 63p SG 2038 SPECTACULAR ‘PERF SHIFT’ (Queen’s head & value on L/H side of gutter!) U/M. £295
346 (E68217) 2001 Noble Prize 40p SG 2235 ‘IMPERF PAIR’ U/M, L/M sheet marginal with matching normal pair. Scarce. 

(Currently unlisted). £975

347 (E71599) 2002 IMPERF '00p' COLOUR TRIAL STANDARD IN ‘OLD-GOLD’ (as selected for 50p) with two phos bands. U/M 
with issued stamp. Scarce. £125

348 (E71597) 2002 IMPERF '00p' COLOUR TRIAL STANDARD IN ‘RHODODENDRON’ (as selected for 48p) with two phos bands. 
U/M with issued stamp. Scarce. £125

349 (E71661) 2003 50th Annivs of Wilding Defins (2nd issue) ERROR OF VALUE & IMPERF '19p' FOR '20p' & '27p' for '28p' 
U/M. (Ex. Mini Sheet, prepared for use before postal rate increase on 6th Feb 2003). Rare. £975

350 (E52760) 2010 SG U3052 500g Special Delivery Machin Head in blue & silver. IMPERF BLOCK OF FOUR PLATE PROOF as 
prepared without gum or elliptical holes. Superb for a block of four. (Pair £295) £590

351 (E71421) Wales 1981 IMPERF UNDENOMINATED 'COLOUR ESSAYS' FOR 18p IN SHADES OF 'VIOLET', TWO 
IMPERF on card (ex. House of Questa) with manuscript 'Colour definition see 9p'. Scarce. £750

1914-1994 POSTAGE DUES D1-D110
352 (E69806) ½d SG D1 USED FINE DAYS BEFORE ISSUE! CONTROL 'D14'(I) corner strip of three with 'Manchester.15.Ap.14' 

CDS. (official release was '20.Ap.14'). Unusual. £55

TELEGRAPHS & FISCALS
353 (E60949) Telegraphs 1876 £1 Brown SG T17s OVPT. 'SPECIMEN' TYPE 11, pristine fresh L/M, fab gum & colour. Difficult in 

this quality. £675

354 (E71614) Army Telegraphs 1890’s 1/- ‘Black on Green’ U/M, fresh & scarce. £95
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(SG 404, L/M)              302(SG 412, U/M)      310

(SG 411, N70/2.t) 309

(SG 397 ‘MULTIPLE-CYPHER’ 
RARE SHEET FORMAT) 295

327

(SG 401, U/M)    298

(SG X856a)                  337

(SG 408wi, L/M) 306

165

(SG 379wj) 286

275
(M54/3 ‘DEEP-BLUE’) 232



23
(1920 EXPERIMENTAL)   312(SG 410, L/M)           308(SG 409, U/M)         307

315

(SG 420a, U/M)                314

(SG 407)                 304(SG 421wi) 317

(SG 408, U/M)          305

(SG 398) 296

(N32/6 ‘FAWN’) 294(INTENSE)         290

(V. PALE HELITROPE) 283

(SG 373a ‘PRUSSIAN’) 281

(V. DP. VIOLET)         280

(N18/4, V. DEEP) 272

(N18/8 ‘BROWN’)     270

(DP. ORANGE, N16/16) 267

(DP. BR. CAR.)        264

(V. PALE ROSE)       263

(N68/2 ‘PALE CARMINE’)   313

316

(N64/7 ‘PALE YELLOW’)          303

(SG 402 ‘DEEP’)         299(SG 401s)                  297

(SG 394wk, U/M) 292(N26.w) 288

(N20/t) 277

284(V. BR) 273
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348

347

(SG 1531a)                                       343

345340

332

(SG 923a,b)                                            339

(UB19b)     335

354

336

328

(IMPRIMATUR) 333330

326

324
(SG 426a,wi)                                            318
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26349

(K18  -  ‘K’ OMITTED)         274(SG 925b)           338

(Spec.UG15a)            341351

(IMPRIMATURS)                                                         323

(WATERLOW, IMPRIMATUR) 329
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         Tel: 01483 811168         Tel: 01483 811168

(SG 679a, U/M)            331(SG 439b)                     321
(SG 052) 236

168

(SG 010b ‘BLUE-BLACK’) 157(SG 133s ‘BLUED’)               112(SG 130)          111

(SG 83) 89(SG 16)                                161(SG 81)     88

27(SG 16b, U/M) 33(Pl.1)                                155


